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1902 - Serving Our Community for over 120 Years - 2025 
WEST BAY SANITARY DISTRICT  

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE DISTRICT BOARD 
WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2025 AT 7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to Order

President Dehn called the meeting to order at 7:01 PM

Roll Call

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: President Dehn, Secretary Walker, Treasurer Thiele-
Sardiña, and Director Moritz

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT:     Director Otte
STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT:    Heydari, Hulsmann, Ramirez, AND Chu and Condotti by
Zoom
Others Present:   None

2. Communications from the Public: None

3. Consent Calendar

Matters listed under this item are considered routine and will be enacted by one motion. 
The motion, seconds, and vote are applicable to any included resolutions and recorded 
accordingly. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless specifically 
requested by a member of the Board. 

A. Approval of Minutes for Regular meeting September 10, 2025
B. Approval of the Financial Activity Report Authorizing Payment of Certain Bills and

Salaries and Consideration of Other Financial Matters thru August 31, 2025
C. WBSD Operations and Maintenance Report – August 2025
D. Town of Los Altos Hills Operations and Maintenance Report for Work

Performed by WBSD – August 2025
E. Town of Woodside Operations and Maintenance Report for Work Performed by

WBSD - August 2025
F. East Palo Alto Sanitary District (EPASD) Operations and Maintenance

Report for Work Performed by WBSD – August 2025

Comments: None 

Motion to Approve by: Moritz    2nd  by:  Thiele- Sardiña    Vote:   AYE: 4 - President Dehn, 
Secretary Walker, Treasurer Thiele-Sardiña, and Director Moritz  NAY: 0 Abstain: 0 

4. General Manager’s Report

Discussion/Comments: General Manager Ramirez reported the Finance Manager is working
with the auditors and that a single audit will be necessary. The single audit is required because
of grant funding received by the District during FY24/25. He continued to report F&L is
preparing the description and plat for the PG&E easement at FEF. The Phase 3-A Point Repair
project has begun. The next upcoming events and meetings are Public Works Open House on
Sept. 27th, Halloween Event on Oct. 25th, Board Meetings on Oct. 8th and 22nd, Thanksgiving
Luncheon on Nov. 13th, and the Christmas Luncheon on Dec. 9th.
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5. Consider Approving Performance Merit Pay Program (PMPP) for 2025-2026 

Discussion/Comments: Operations Superintendent reported the program began in September 
2012 and that goals are primarily focused on reducing spills and maintaining above and beyond 
goals. A motion was made by Director Moritz and seconded by Secretary Walker to remove the 
Sewer Service Charge manual billing goal #9, and to add more weight to in-house spot repairs’ 
goal # 6. The motion passed 4 to 0 with one board member being absent. The PMPP pay out 
for the current year is predicted to come in at 92.72% 

 
  Motion to Approve by:  Moritz      2nd  by: Walker   Vote:   AYE: 4 - President Dehn, Secretary 

Walker, Treasurer Thiele-Sardiña, and Director Moritz  NAY: 0 Abstain: 0 
 

6. Consider Authorizing the General Manager to Execute an Agreement for Engineering 
Design and Construction Support Services for the Laurel Avenue-Hwy 101 Crossing 
Improvements Project No. 1773.0  

 
Discussion/Comments: General Manager Ramirez reported the proposal for the design of the 
pump station was approximately $173,177 and asked to appropriate $190K. A motion was 
made by Director Moritz and seconded by Treasurer Thiele-Sardina to not construct a new 
pump station and instead approved Tasks 1 & 2 not to exceed $50,000. The motion passed 4 
to 0 with one board member being absent. Staff will report back with the feasibility of 
reinstalling the sewer main back under Highway 101. 
  
Motion to Approve by: Moritz    2nd  by:  Thiele- Sardiña    Vote:   AYE: 4 - President Dehn,     
Secretary Walker, Treasurer Thiele-Sardiña, and Director Moritz  NAY: 0 Abstain: 0 

 
7. Consider Authorizing the General Manager to Execute an Agreement for Engineering 

Design and Construction Support Services for the Willow Pump Station Discharge (Ivy 
Drive) Capacity Improvements Project No. 1772.0 

 
Discussion/Comments: General Manager Ramirez reported the existing gravity sewer main is 
approximately 2.5 feet deep and 2,456 feet long. The gravity sewer will be converted to a force 
main with the project. The project will require SFPUC coordination. The Capital Asset Fund for 
Fiscal Year 25/26 has an approved design budget of $300,000. The total proposed design and 
construction support services for this project is $191,167.  The total appropriation requested is 
$210,000 which includes approximately 10% contingency.  
 
 
Motion to Approve by: Thiele- Sardiña   2nd  by:  Moritz  Vote:   AYE: 4 - President Dehn,    
Secretary Walker, Treasurer Thiele-Sardiña, and Director Moritz  NAY: 0 Abstain: 0 
 

8. Consider Authorizing the General Manager to Enter Into an Agreement for On-Call 
Geotechnical Observation and Testing Services and Special Inspections with BAGG 
Engineers for the Point Repair Project Phase III-A Replacement and Rehabilitation of 
Sanitary Sewer Mains Project No. 1770.0 
 
Discussion/Comments: General Manager Ramirez reported the BAGG proposal was $43,900 
and asked to appropriate $50K. He also reported the Phase 3-A Point Repair project was 
budgeted at $5M and the bid came in at $3.9M, which leaves a balance of $1M.  
 
Motion to Approve by: Walker     2nd  by:  Thiele- Sardiña      Vote:   AYE: 4 - President Dehn,     
Secretary Walker, Treasurer Thiele-Sardiña, and Director Moritz  NAY: 0 Abstain: 0 3A-2







1902 - Serving Our Community for over 120 Years - 2025 
WEST BAY SANITARY DISTRICT  

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE DISTRICT BOARD 
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 8, 2025 AT 7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to Order

President Dehn called the meeting to order at 7:04 PM

Roll Call

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: President Dehn, Secretary Walker, Treasurer Thiele-
Sardiña (via Zoom), Director Moritz, Director Otte

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: None
STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT: Ramirez, AND Condotti via Zoom
Others Present:

2. Communications from the Public:  None

3. Consent Calendar

Matters listed under this item are considered routine and will be enacted by one motion. 
The motion, seconds, and vote are applicable to any included resolutions and recorded 
accordingly. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless specifically 
requested by a member of the Board. 

A. Approval of Minutes for Regular meeting September 24, 2025
B. WBSD Operations and Maintenance Report – September 2025
C. Town of Los Altos Hills Operations and Maintenance Report for Work

Performed by WBSD – September 2025
D. Town of Woodside Operations and Maintenance Report for Work Performed by

WBSD - September 2025
E. East Palo Alto Sanitary District (EPASD) Operations and Maintenance

Report for Work Performed by WBSD – September 2025

Comments: Consent Calendar items B through E were approved. President Dehn pulled 
and tabled item A to correct the minutes to include the proper motions that were carried out 
by the Board. 

Motion to Approve by:  Moritz     2nd  by:  Walker Vote:   AYE:  5  NAY: 0  Abstain:  0 

4. General Manager’s Report

Discussion/Comments: General Manager Ramierz reported on conducting a solid waste rates
study 2026. Board consensus was to keep solid waste rates the same for 2026 and not to
conduct a rate study. He continued to report on City of East Palo Alto, Town of Los Altos Hills,
and Town of Woodside’s O&M.  He continued to report on the cost to place ads in the Almanac
and the San Mateo Daily. General Manager Ramierz also reported on the ISSAC telemetry
replacement project’s progress. The next upcoming meetings and events are Board Meetings
on Oct. 22 and Nov. 12th.  Board consensus was to cancel the October 22nd Board meeting due
to a lack of a quorum and hold the second October Regular Board meeting on Wednesday,
October 29th. The Halloween Hoopla Parade and Carnival will be on Oct. 25th, and the
Thanksgiving Luncheon will be held on Nov. 13th.
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West Bay Sanitary District
Receipts

September 2025

Receipt Receipt
Number Date Description Amount
464367 9/2/2025 Handy Man Plumbing: C1A Permit: 912 Harmon Dr, MP 510.00
464368 9/2/2025 Jonathan Chung: C1A Permit: 1055 MENLO OAKS DR, MP 510.00
464369 9/2/2025 Kian Modjtehedi: Junior ADU Fee: 1 Callado Way, ATH 5,595.20
464369 9/2/2025 Kian Modjtehedi: Pool House: 1 Callado Way, ATH 4,304.00
464369 9/2/2025 Kian Modjtehedi: ADU Fee: 1 Callado Way, ATH 5,595.20
464369 9/2/2025 Kian Modjtehedi: C1D Permit: 1 Callado Way, ATH 510.00
464370 9/3/2025 EJ Plumbing: C1F Permit: 183 Hedge Rd, MP 750.00
464371 9/3/2025 Bayshore Plumbers: C1A Permit: 297 Oakhurst Pl, MP 510.00
464372 9/3/2025 EVA Luxury Homes: C1A to C1F: 102 Linden Ave, ATH 240.00
464373 9/3/2025 US Bank: NASPO Contract Payment 684.74
464374 9/3/2025 Jonathan Chuang: C4B Permit: 1055 Menlo Oaks Dr, MP 230.00
464375 9/4/2025 Alignment Architects Inc.: ADU Fee: 61 Irving Ave, ATH 7,316.80
464375 9/4/2025 Alignment Architects Inc.: C1A Permit: 61 Irving Ave, ATH 510.00
464375 9/4/2025 Alignment Architects Inc.: Wye Fee: 61 Irving Ave, ATH 460.00
464376 9/4/2025 Alignment Architects Inc.: Conn Fee: 63 Irving Ave, ATH 8,608.00
464376 9/4/2025 Alignment Architects Inc.: ADU Fee: 63 Irving Ave, ATH 7,316.80
464376 9/4/2025 Alignment Architects Inc.: C1A Permit: 63 Irving Ave, ATH 510.00
464376 9/4/2025 Alignment Architects Inc.: Wye Fee: 63 Irving Ave, ATH 460.00
464377 9/4/2025 Divya Kaveripatnam: ADU Fee: 315 Fletcher Dr, ATH 5,595.20
464377 9/4/2025 Divya Kaveripatnam: C1D Permit: 315 Fletcher Dr, ATH 510.00
464378 9/5/2025 24/7 Rooter & Plumbing: C1A Permit: 800 Hamilton Ave, MP 510.00
464379 9/5/2025 Natomas Labs Inc.: ADU Fee: 272 Santa Margarita Ave, MP 5,595.20
464379 9/5/2025 Natomas Labs Inc.: C1D Permit: 272 Santa Margarita Ave, MP 510.00
464380 9/8/2025 Thomas James Homes: C1A Permit: 961 Peninsula Way, MP 510.00
464381 9/8/2025 LAH Town Of Los Altos Hills: Maintenance Services Agreement 8/2025 61,687.37
464383 9/8/2025 EPASD East Palo Alto Sanitary District: Maintenance Services Agreement 6/2025 144,487.59
464384 9/9/2025 Charles Le Pere: C1A Permit: 320 Grayson Ct, MP 510.00
464385 9/9/2025 Menlo Investment Group: ADU Fee: 89 Mandarin Way, ATH 4,304.00
464385 9/9/2025 Menlo Investment Group: C1A Permit: 89 Mandarin Way, ATH 510.00
464386 9/10/2025 Rooter Hero: C1A Permit: 271 Erica Way, PV 510.00
464387 9/11/2025 Jose Lombera: C1A Permit: 1467 Kavanaugh Dr, EPA 510.00
464390 9/12/2025 Pacific Peninsula Architecture: ADU Fee: 4 Campbell Ln, MP 6,025.60
464390 9/12/2025 Pacific Peninsula Architecture: C1F Permit: 4 Campbell Ln, MP 750.00
464391 9/12/2025 EJ Plumbing: C1F Permit: 1054 Marcussen Dr, MP 750.00
464392 9/15/2025 Lemus Plumbing: C1A Permit: 68 Cornell Rd, MP 510.00
464393 9/15/2025 Bob Taylor: Wye Conn: 595 Hobart St, MP 460.00
464394 9/16/2025 Hobart Street Ventures: C4A Permit: 595 Hobart St, MP 230.00
464395 9/16/2025 SHGCC: Open-Trench to Trenchless: 2900 Sand Hill Rd, MP 30.00
464396 9/17/2025 Commando Plumbing: C1A Permit: 1027 Hollyburne Ave, MP 510.00
464397 9/17/2025 Keiana Rimando: Pool Discharge Permit & Fee: 9 Knoll Vista, ATH 552.57
464398 9/18/2025 Pacific Peninsula Custom Group: C4B Permit: 1161 Bay Laurel Dr, MP 230.00
464399 9/19/2025 Rooter Hero Plumbing: C1A to C1F Permit: 271 Erica Way, PV 240.00
464400 9/22/2025 EPASD East Palo Alto Sanitary District: Maintenance Services Agreement 7/2025 109,158.39
464400 9/22/2025 EPASD East Palo Alto Sanitary District: Maintainenance Services Agreement 8/2025 154,751.81
464401 9/23/2025 Six Sigma Construction: ADU Fee: 2035 Santa Cruz Ave, MP 4,304.00
464401 9/23/2025 Six Sigma Construction: C1A Permit: 2035 Santa Cruz Ave, MP 510.00
464402 9/23/2025 Thomas James Homes: ADU Fee: 519 Central Ave, MP 3,443.20
464402 9/23/2025 Thomas James Homes: C1A Permit: 519 Central Ave, MP 510.00
464403 9/23/2025 Bell Plumbing of San Mateo: C1A Permit: 27 Laburnum Rd, ATH 510.00
464404 9/24/2025 Aprimo Home LLC: C4B Permit: 1611 Oakdell Dr, MP 230.00
464405 9/23/2025 Ebcon Corporation: Pool Discharge Permit & Fee: 53 James Ave, ATH 1,090.70
464406 9/24/2025 John Urbanowicz: SSC 1st Installment 1,227.00
464407 9/24/2025 Ray & Judy Klein: SSC 1st Installment 1,227.00
464407 9/24/2025 Ray & Judy Klein: SSC 2nd Installment 1,227.00
464408 9/24/2025 Anthony & Elizabeth Weibell: SSC 1st Installment 1,227.00
464408 9/24/2025 Anthony & Elizabeth Weibell: SSC 2nd Installment 1,227.00
464409 9/25/2025 James Caccia Plumbing: C1A Permit: 1120 Sherman Ave, MP 510.00
464410 9/26/2025 Matson Builders Inc.: C4B Permit: 401 Menlo Oaks Dr, MP 230.00
464411 9/29/2025 Thomas James Homes: ADU Fee: 1410 Franks Ln, MP 3,873.60
464411 9/29/2025 Thomas James Homes: C1A Permit: 1410 Franks Ln, MP 510.00
464412 9/29/2025 Meadow Homes: C4B Permit: 795 San Mateo Dr, MP 230.00
464413 9/29/2025 Roto Rooter: C1A Permit: 307 Stanford Ave, MP 510.00
464414 9/29/2025 ASG Builders: ADU Fee: 2170 Gordon Ave, MP 3,443.20
464414 9/29/2025 ASG Builders: C1A Permit: 2170 Gordon Ave, MP 510.00
464415 9/30/2025 Brandy Coral: 72 Winchester Dr, ATH 625.28
464416 9/30/2025 Sepideh Gholami: C1A Permit: 2143 Menalto Ave, MP 510.00
464418 9/26/2025 Udi Weinsberg: Plan Review: 450 Hermosa Way, MP 290.00
464420 9/23/2025 JAFE Management: C1D Permit: 1138 Westminister Ave, EPA 510.00
464445 9/25/2025 Ming Zhu: ADU Fee: 100 Baywood Ave, MP 6,025.60
464445 9/25/2025 Ming Zhu: C1D Permit: 100 Baywood Ave, MP 510.00

Receipts 579,589.05

Franchise Fees
9/15/2025 Recology: SW Franchise Fees 08/2025 10,541.96

Other Receipts
9/29/2025 SHGCC 128,324.42
9/30/2025 BMO SRF MMkt: Interest 9/2025 137.55
Total Receipts 718,592.98

Other Bank Transfers:
9/3/2025 LAIF to PR Account 650,000.00
9/10/2025 LAIF to Ops Account 3,500,000.00
9/18/2025 LAIF to PR Account 600,000.00
Total Receipts 5,468,592.98
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West Bay Sanitary District
Financial Activity Report

Withdrawals
September 2025

Check Date Payee Purpose Amount
73671 9/10/2025 AAA Rentals Equipment Rental 8/2025 2,270.00
73672 9/10/2025 Abila MIP Cloud Monthly Subscription 9/2025 708.00
73673 9/10/2025 CSRMA c/o Alliant Insurance Annual Cyber Enhancement Insurance 7/2025 441.61
73674 9/10/2025 Alpha Analytical Laboratories Coliform Sampling - SHRWF 8/2025 1,530.00
73675 9/10/2025 Anderson Pacific BFRWF Project Phase 2 Escrow Account 8/2025 2,919,882.40
73676 9/10/2025 California Water Service Water Service - Seminary Pump Station 7/23/25-8/21/25 58.95
73677 9/10/2025 CalPERS LongTerm Care Program LTC Witholding 8/16/25-8/31/25 106.33
73678 9/10/2025 Christian Brothers Lining, Co. 24" CMP FERRF Lining 8/2025 39,200.00
73679 9/10/2025 Cintas Uniform Cleaning Supplies 9/4/25 1,583.67
73680 9/10/2025 City of Menlo Park Fuel: District Vehicles 8/2025 7,852.51
73681 9/10/2025 City of Menlo Park - Water Svc Water Service - Willow Rd 7/23/25-8/22/25 269.55
73682 9/10/2025 CleanServ Universal Services Janitorial Service 9/2025 1,120.00
73683 9/10/2025 Core & Main Couplers & Supplies 8/2025 327.59
73684 9/10/2025 FedEx Late Fee 7/2025 3.19
73685 9/10/2025 First Unum Life Life, AD&D, Disability Ins 09/2025 3,469.39
73686 9/10/2025 Grainger Small Tools 9/2025 922.85
73687 9/10/2025 Granite Rock Company Backfill Material Rehab 8/2025 1,064.29
73688 9/10/2025 Home Depot Credit Services Maintenance Supplies 8/2025 1,098.03
73689 9/10/2025 IEDA Labor Relations Fees 9/2025 884.61
73690 9/10/2025 Industrial Scientific Corp. I-Net Exchange Program 8/2025 3,389.68
73691 9/10/2025 Katelyn Magana Office Supplies 9/2025 22.97
73692 9/10/2025 Kimball Midwest Maintenance Supplies 8/2025 1,752.92
73693 9/10/2025 Kone Pasadena Elevator Maintenance 9/2025 371.94
73694 9/10/2025 Matheson Tri-Gas Tank Rentals 8/2025 295.91
73695 9/10/2025 McCrometer Inc. Flow Monitoring & Data Service 8/2025 17,262.00
73696 9/10/2025 Medco Supply Company First Aid Supplies 8/2025 401.83
73697 9/10/2025 National DRIVE Teamster Pledge Contribution 09/05/2025 30.00
73698 9/10/2025 Navia Benefit Solutions FSA Contributions PR 09/05/2025 1,026.13
73699 9/10/2025 NewEdge Services, LLC ArcGIS Enterprise Upgrade & Configuration 9/2025 9,750.00
73700 9/10/2025 Pacific Gas & Electric Electric Service - Georgia Ln 7/29/25-8/26/25 6,574.50
73701 9/10/2025 Principal Life Insurance Dental & Vision Ins 09/2025 5,612.10
73702 9/10/2025 Recology Peninsula Services Monthly Service Fee 8/2025 249.39
73703 9/10/2025 Redwood City Health & Wellness DOT Physical - J. Gutierrez 9/8/25 85.50
73704 9/10/2025 Redwood General Tire Co District Vehicle Repairs - Unit 209 7/2025 5,214.02
73705 9/10/2025 Repcor Pipe Patch Supplies 8/2025 5,075.00
73706 9/10/2025 Sharp Business Systems Sharp Copier Monthly Lease 9/2025 1,087.22
73707 9/10/2025 Sharp Business Systems Sharp Copier Monthly Lease 8/2025 10.70
73708 9/10/2025 Sutro Consultants LLC CMMS Consulting Services 8/5/29-8/29/25 3,200.00
73709 9/10/2025 Sutter Buttes Communications, Inc. Kenwood External Microphone 8/2025 3,022.68
73710 9/10/2025 Teamsters Local #350 Union Dues 8/2025 1,365.00
73711 9/10/2025 The Adam-Hill Company Bypass Hose Repair 8/2025 166.32
73712 9/10/2025 The Concept Genie Public Outreach 9/2025 5,550.50
73713 9/10/2025 TPX Communications VoIP & Fiber Service 9/2025 2,875.05
73714 9/10/2025 Usb Memory Direct WBSD New Logo USB Drives 8GB 8/2025 1,190.00
73715 9/10/2025 Veolia Water North America Water Service - Purdue Ave 8/2/25-9/1/25 74.93
73716 9/10/2025 Verizon Wireless Monthly Service Fee - Plant to Pond Comms - SHRWF 7/2025 65.04
73717 9/10/2025 Vision Communications Co. Monthly Radio Airtime 9/2025 252.00
73718 9/10/2025 Anderson Pacific BFRWF Project Phase 2 8/2025 2,773,888.28
73719 9/10/2025 Anderson Pacific BFRWF Project Phase 2 Escrow Account 8/2025 145,994.12
73720 9/17/2025 Airgas USA, LLC Tank Rentals 8/2025 118.24
73721 9/17/2025 Bay Alarm Alarm Monitoring - Laurel St 10/1/25-12/31/25 777.60
73722 9/17/2025 Bay Area Paving Co. Asphalt Paving - 247 Atherton Ave 9/2025 8,102.00
73723 9/17/2025 Blocka Construction Inc Telemetry Panel Replacement Project 8/2025 246,881.25
73724 9/17/2025 Readyrefresh By Nestle Water Delivery 8/11/25-9/10/25 318.69
73725 9/17/2025 California Car Sounds Safety Lights Unit 241 9/2025 8,757.87
73726 9/17/2025 CSRMA c/o Alliant Insurance Workers Comp Insurance 7/1/25-7/1/26 154,941.81
73727 9/17/2025 California Water Service Water Service - Seminary Dr 8/6/25-9/4/25 3,004.79
73728 9/17/2025 CalPERS LongTerm Care Program LTC Witholding 9/1/25-9/15/25 106.33
73729 9/17/2025 Cintas Uniform Cleaning Supplies 9/10/25 795.55
73730 9/17/2025 CPS HR Consulting HR Consulting Services 7/2025 1,145.00
73731 9/17/2025 CWEA Memberships and Renewals - A. Ambriz 9/2025 494.00
73732 9/17/2025 Du-All Safety, LLC Monthly Safety Maintenance and SOP Contract 8/2025 2,250.00
73733 9/17/2025 Embarcadero Media Foundation Ads & Legal Notices 8/2025 2,170.00
73734 9/17/2025 Freyer & Laureta Point Repair Phase 3 Design 8/2025 12,591.75
73735 9/17/2025 Grainger Misc Parts & Supplies 9/2025 2,707.24
73736 9/17/2025 Jared Gutierrez DMV Permit Fee - J. Gutierrez 9/2025 98.00
73737 9/17/2025 Kaz & Associates BFRWF Project 1763.0 SWPPP Compliance Services 8/2025 2,650.00
73738 9/17/2025 Kimball Midwest Maintenance Supplies 9/2025 1,173.60
73739 9/17/2025 Menlo Park Hardware Co. #14016 Maintenance Supplies 8/2025 124.31
73740 9/17/2025 Morse Hydraulics Fire Hoses and Connectors 8/2025 1,433.26
73741 9/17/2025 Navia Benefit Solutions FSA Contributions PR 09/19/2025 1,444.13
73742 9/17/2025 Oracle America 2 NetSuite Users 9/2025 2,345.68
73743 9/17/2025 P&F DISTRIBUTERS Supplies - Applewood Ln 8/2025 362.59
73744 9/17/2025 Pacific Gas & Electric Electric Service - Los Trancos Rd 8/13/25-9/11/25 338.92
73745 9/17/2025 Red Wing Safety Boots - R. Sandoval 9/8/25 2,160.83
73746 9/17/2025 Seekzen Systems IT Consulting Monthly Fee 8/2025 475.00
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West Bay Sanitary District
Financial Activity Report

Withdrawals
September 2025

73747 9/17/2025 Sharp Business Systems Sharp Copier Monthly Lease 10/2025 312.12
73748 9/17/2025 Spartan Tool Cable, Splice, Blades 9/2025 1,043.51
73749 9/17/2025 Teletrac Navman US District Vehicle GPS 9/2025 639.86
73750 9/17/2025 Towne Ford Ford Maverick - Unit 240 8/2025 32,331.25
73751 9/17/2025 Underground Service Alert USA Tickets 7/2025 4,159.79
73752 9/17/2025 Woodard & Curran Bayfront Project Management Contract C 7/2025 69,931.40
73753 9/24/2025 Angulos Norcal Tree Service FERRF Weed Mowing and Maintenance 9/2025 4,000.00
73754 9/24/2025 AT&T Telemertry Service 8/13/25-9/12/25 1,302.22
73755 9/24/2025 Atchison, Barisone & Condotti Legal Services 8/2025 5,633.39
73756 9/24/2025 BAGG Engineers BRWRF Testing & Monitoring 9/2025 7,030.00
73757 9/24/2025 Bay Area Paving Co. Street Repair - 1962 Menalto Ave, MP 5,331.00
73758 9/24/2025 California Car Sounds Safety Lights Unit 243 9/2025 5,807.67
73759 9/24/2025 California Water Service Water Service - Portola Rd 8/12/25-9/10/25 149.43
73760 9/24/2025 Cintas Uniform Cleaning Supplies 9/17/25 739.53
73761 9/24/2025 City of Menlo Park - Water Svc Water Service - Laurel St 8/1/25-9/2/25 1,408.11
73762 9/24/2025 Comcast Cable Subscription 9/20/25-10/19/25 369.61
73763 9/24/2025 Costco Costco Membership Renewal 65.00
73764 9/24/2025 D'Andre White Travel Expense - D. White 9/2025 238.00
73765 9/24/2025 Duke's Root Control, Inc Root Control 2025 185,088.80
73766 9/24/2025 FedEx FedEx: Concept Genie 9/11/2025 128.39
73767 9/24/2025 Grainger Misc Parts & Supplies 9/2025 591.94
73768 9/24/2025 Marvin Argueta-Ramos Travel Expense - M. Ramos 9/2025 556.90
73769 9/24/2025 Oracle America NetSuite Implimentation 8/2025 2,851.54
73770 9/24/2025 Pacific Gas & Electric Electric Service - Henderson Ave 8/14/25-9/14/25 2,315.52
73771 9/24/2025 Ponton Industries Batteries 9/2025 3,445.31
73772 9/24/2025 Preferred Alliance DOT Testing Admin Fees 8/2025 300.80
73773 9/24/2025 Principal Life Insurance Dental & Vision Ins 10/2025 5,970.58
73774 9/24/2025 Ranger Pipelines Bayfront Park Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project 8/2025 21,493.75
73775 9/24/2025 San Mateo County Assessor SFR & MFR Custom Report 9/2025 405.00
73776 9/24/2025 Sutter Buttes Communications, Inc. Radio Airtime Sept-Dec 2025 3,968.00
73777 9/24/2025 Teletrac Navman US Shipping Charge 9/2025 19.95
73778 9/24/2025 E & A Enterprise Inc. Class A School - A. Rodriguez 9/2025 2,375.00
73779 9/24/2025 Underground Republic Water Sewer Couplers, Wye, T.s 9/2025 295.66
73780 9/24/2025 Verizon Wireless District Cellular Service 8/16/25-9/15/25 1,869.12

6,808,585.29
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West Bay Sanitary District
Financial Activity Report

Withdrawals
September 2025

Corporate Cards:
GL Date Account Name Description Amount

54063 9/2/2025 Electric Vehicle Charging Vehicle Charging 10.00
54158 9/2/2025 Computer Software Software Subscriptions 49.00
54105 9/2/2025 Pump Station Parts & Supplies Pump Parts 63.36
54128 9/2/2025 Misc Professional Services Miscellaneous Services 69.42
54132 9/2/2025 Printing Forms Restock Forms 74.72
54080 9/2/2025 Memberships Memberships 106.00
54061 9/2/2025 Gas & Diesel Vehicles Gas Refuel 110.70
54101 9/2/2025 Operating Supplies Operating Supplies 228.91
54173 9/2/2025 Dept Training & EE Development Department Trainings 266.59
54080 9/2/2025 Memberships GM Meetings 270.38
54176 9/2/2025 Business Meetings GM Multiple Membership Renewals 283.45
54126 9/2/2025 Safety Training Safety Trainings 450.00
54191 9/2/2025 Internet SHGCC-RWF Internet 496.46
54028 9/2/2025 Commuter & FSA Benefits Commuter Benefits 1,330.00
54091 9/2/2025 Office Supplies Office Supplies 2,825.50
54175 9/2/2025 Conferences/Section Meetings CWEA Conferences 5,180.07
54132 9/4/2025 Printing Forms Refund (47.39)
54063 9/4/2025 Electric Vehicle Charging Vehicle Charging 18.34
54080 9/4/2025 Memberships Multiple Membership Renewals 124.00
54112 9/4/2025 Personal Safety Garments Service PPE 160.85
54158 9/4/2025 Computer Software Software Subscriptions 248.98
54157 9/4/2025 Building Repairs & Maintenance 293.98
54176 9/4/2025 Business Meetings GM GM Meetings 335.59
54191 9/4/2025 Internet SHGCC-RWF Internet 496.46
54101 9/4/2025 Operating Supplies Operating Supplies 600.04
54173 9/4/2025 Dept Training & EE Development Department Trainings 626.72
54126 9/4/2025 Safety Training Safety Training 938.25
54159 9/4/2025 Computer Hardware Computer Hardware 1,062.45
54028 9/4/2025 Commuter & FSA Benefits Commuter Benefits 1,330.00
54091 9/4/2025 Office Supplies Office Supplies 1,521.94
54175 9/4/2025 Conferences/Section Meetings CWEA Conferences 1,657.99
54174 9/4/2025 District Meetings District Meetings 2,019.08

US Bank - CalCards 23,114.35 

Bank Wires/ACH
Date Payee Purpose Amount

9/3/2025 SVCW SVCW Monthly Operating Contribution 770,672.00
9/4/2025 ADP Director Fees August 2025 3,906.40
9/4/2025 ADP Payroll Taxes - Board 680.76
9/4/2025 ADP Employee Payroll - Check Date - 09/05/2025 163,313.09
9/4/2025 ADP Payroll Taxes - 09/05/2025 54,840.61
9/5/2025 MissionSquare Deferred Compensation PR 09/05/2025 13,370.11
9/8/2025 CalPERS Retirement Contributions PR 09/05/2025 37,549.33

9/11/2025 CalPERS Health Premiums 97,729.83
9/12/2025 ADP ADP Fees 418.60
9/18/2025 ADP Employee Payroll - Check Date - 09/19/2025 167,301.99
9/18/2025 ADP Payroll Taxes - 09/19/2025 55,232.12
9/19/2025 MissionSquare Deferred Compensation PR 09/19/2025 15,446.72
9/25/2025 CalPERS GASB 68 Report 350.00
9/25/2025 Navia Benefit Solutions Octomber Commuter Benefits 816.80
9/25/2025 NeoPost Postage Meter 300.00
9/26/2025 ADP ADP Fees 412.80

Bank Wires/ACH 1,382,341.16

Bank Transfers:
Date Payee Purpose Amount

9/3/2025 WBSD LAIF Acct to Payroll Acct 650,000.00
9/10/2025 WBSD LAIF Acct to Ops Acct 3,500,000.00
9/18/2025 WBSD LAIF Acct to Payroll Acct 600,000.00

Internal Bank Transfers 4,750,000.00

Withdrawal Summary:
Total Checks 6,808,585.29
Total Corp Card 23,114.35
Total Bank Wires / ACHs 1,382,341.16
Total Internal Bank Transfers 4,750,000.00
Total Withdrawals 12,964,040.80
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Report to the District Board for the Regular Meeting of October 29, 2025 

WEST BAY SANITARY DISTRICT 
AGENDA ITEM 3D 

To: Board of Directors 

From: Fariborz Heydari, P.E., District Engineer 

Subject: Consider Accepting Sewer Facilities Constructed Pursuant to 
Class 3 Sewer Permit No. 24-197 for the Sewer Main 
Replacement Serving 811 Bay Road, Menlo Park, California 

Background 

This permit was issued in conjunction with approving a Two-Lot Condominium for 811 
Bay Road. District staff conditioned the project to dedicate a 10’ sewer easement, 
replace 2 existing sanitary sewer manholes, and replace 90 linear feet of existing clay 6-
inch sewer mainline with a new 6-inch PVC C900 at no cost to the District.  

Analysis 

The Board issued this Class 3 Permit No. 24-197 at the Regular Meeting of December 
4, 2024. 

The work has been completed, inspected, tested, and approved by staff as being in 
conformance with District standards. The property owner has submitted a one-year 
guarantee for the work in the form of a maintenance bond. 

Recommendation 

The District Engineer recommends that the Board accepts these facilities and directs 
the General Manager to approve Class 3 Permit No. 24-197. 

Attachments:  Class 3 Permit No. 24-197 
Site Plan 
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ADDITIONAL SITES

CHRONOLOGY

CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS1 CITY STATE ZIP PHONE FAX EMAIL

APPLICANT Bay Development Investments LLC 400 Concar Dr San Mateo CA 94402 (415)823-6307 vjoutain@bayredev.us

GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR

Mission Development Group 2310 Homestead Road 
Ste C1 #128

Los Altos CA 94024 (408)464-5030 tracy_hsu@yahoo.com

CONDITIONS

Description: Sewer Permit / Yutian Lei

Type: CLASS 3 SEWER MAINS OR 
PUMP STATIONS OR OTHER 
FACILITIES

Subtype: SEWER MAIN Status: PAYMENT DUE Applied: 10/29/2024 EPRS

Parcel No: 062065050 Site Address: 811 BAY RD MENLO PARK,CA Approved: 

Subdivision: Block:          Lot: Issued: 

Lot Sq Ft: 0 Building Sq Ft: 0 Zoning: Finaled: 

Valuation: $0.00 Occupancy Type: Construction Type: Expired: 

No. Buildings: 0 No. Stories: 0 No. Unites: 0

Details: Sewer Permit / Yutian Lei

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

CLASS 3 PERMIT 41020100R100101 0 $2,660.00 $0.00

Total Paid for CLASS 3 PERMIT: $2,660.00 $0.00

TOTALS: $2,660.00 $0.00

Printed: Tuesday, October 29, 2024 2:40:39 PM 1 of 2

Permit Details
West Bay Sanitary District

PERMIT NUMBER
24-197
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ATTACHMENTS

BOND INFORMATION

INSPECTIONS

REVIEWS

REVIEW TYPE REVIEWER SENT DATE DUE DATE RETURNED 
DATE

STATUS REMARKS NOTES

PARENT PROJECTS

Printed: Tuesday, October 29, 2024 2:40:39 PM 2 of 2

Permit Details
West Bay Sanitary District

PERMIT NUMBER
24-197
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!!2

!!2

!!2

!!2

County of Santa Clara, County of San Mateo, California, Bureau of Land
Management, Esri, HERE, Garmin, INCREMENT P, NGA, USGS

WEST BAY SANITARY DISTRICT
SITE LOCATION
811 BAY ROAD

MENLO PARK, CA

400 Gallons Per Day (GPD)
APN: 062-065-050
811 Bay Road
Menlo Park, CA

.

Legend

!!2 Sewer Manholes

Gravity Main

Proposed Work
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Report to the District Board for the Regular Meeting of October 29, 2025 
 

WEST BAY SANITARY DISTRICT 
AGENDA ITEM 3E 

 
 

 
To: Board of Directors 
 
From: Fariborz Heydari, P.E., District Engineer 
  
Subject: Consider Authorizing the General Manager to Issue Class 5 

Sewer Permit No. 25-136 for the Construction of Wastewater 
Facilities for 1195 Westridge Drive, Portola Valley, California 

 

 
Background 

This permit request is for the construction of a STEP System that will connect to 
District’s existing force main (FM) on Cervantes Road located at 1195 Westridge Drive 
in Portola Valley. 
 

Analysis  

The plans, profiles, and engineering calculations for the proposed facilities have been 
reviewed by staff and corrections have been made to conform to District requirements. 
The owner has paid all associated fees. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The District Engineer recommends the Board direct and authorize the General Manager 
to issue Class 5 Sewer Permit No. 25-136. 
 
Attachments:     Resolution ____ (2025) 
   Notice of Exemption 

Class 5 Permit (25-136) 
Site Map 

   

 

3E-1



 RESOLUTION NO.______ (2025) 
  
 IN THE DISTRICT BOARD OF THE WEST BAY SANITARY DISTRICT 
  COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
 
 *****  
  
 BE IT RESOLVED, by the District Board of West Bay Sanitary District, County of 
San Mateo, State of California, as follows:  
  
 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REVIEW  
 
Name of Project:       1195 Westridge Drive, Portola Valley, California –  
                                  STEP System 
 
  
Location:  1195 Westridge Drive, Portola Valley, California 
 
Entity or Person Undertaking Project: Farrokh Kaveh and Sohaila Kaveh, husband and 
wife as community property with right of survivorship 
  
Determination of the District Board:  
  
This District Board of West Bay Sanitary District determines, upon Staff recommendation, 
that another public agency, specifically the San Mateo LAFCo, is the lead agency for this 
project.   
  
The District Board hereby certifies that it has reviewed the Negative Declaration prepared 
for this project and has considered the contents thereof.  The Board finds that this 
document is adequate for use by the District in its review of the project.  
  
The District Board finds that the following feasible alternatives and/or mitigation measures 
within its powers, would substantially lessen any significant effects which the project would 
have on the environment: 
                
 N/A 
  
The Board certifies that the Negative Declaration has been prepared and completed in 
compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act and the State Guidelines.   
                
The Board finds that the project Environmental Impact Report identifies the following 
significant effects:  
              
  N/A  
  
The Board further finds that for each of these significant effects.   
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 N/A Changes or alterations have been required in, or incorporated, into the  
  project which mitigate or avoid the significant environmental effects thereof  
  as identified in the Environmental Impact Report. 
 
 N/A Such changes or alterations are within the responsibility and jurisdiction of a 
  public agency other than the District. Such changes have been adopted by  
  such other agency or can and should be adopted by such other agency.   
 
           N/A Specific economic, social, or other considerations make infeasible the 

mitigation measures or project alternatives identified in the Environmental 
Impact Report.   

 
 Based upon the foregoing, and upon compliance with District regulations and 
 requirements, as applicable, the project is hereby:  
  
 ____  Approved  
  
 ____  Disapproved  
  
 The General Manager of West Bay Sanitary District is directed to prepare a Notice 
of Determination pursuant to the provisions of the State Guidelines Implementing the 
California Environmental Quality Act adopted by Resolution No. llO5 of this District Board. 
The General Manager is (further) (not) directed to prepare and file a Statement of 
Overriding Consideration pertaining to the approval of this project pursuant to the 
provisions of the same Guidelines.   

***** 
Passed and adopted by the District Board of West Bay Sanitary District at a regular 
meeting thereof held on the 29th day of October, 2025, by the following vote:  
  
Ayes:  
  
Noes:  
  
Abstain:  
  
Absent:  
             ______________________________ 
       President of the District Board of the  
       West Bay Sanitary District of San Mateo  
       County, State of California  
Attest:  
  
_________________________________  
Secretary of the District Board of the  
West Bay Sanitary District of San Mateo  
County, State of California   
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Notice of Exemption 
 
To: County Clerk     From:  West Bay Sanitary District 
 County of San Mateo 
 
Project Title: 1195 Westridge Drive, Portola Valley, California – STEP System 
 
Project Location – Specific: 1195 Westridge Drive, Portola Valley, California 94028 
 
Project Location – Town: Town of Portola Valley       
 Project Location – County:  San Mateo 
 
Description of Project: Abandonment of Existing Onsite Wastewater Treatment 
System, and Installation of New Onsite STEP System 
 
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: West Bay Sanitary District  
 
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Farrokh Kaveh and Sohaila Kaveh, 
husband and wife as community property with right of survivorship 
  
Exempt Status:    
CEQA Guidelines Section 15601(b)(3), General Rule; 
Categorical Exemption.  Class 3 – Section 15303 (a) (d) of the State CEQA Guidelines. 

(a) Single-family residences not in conjunction with the building of two or more units. 
(d) Water main, sewage, electrical, gas and other utility extensions of reasonable 
length to serve such construction. 

 
Reasons why project is exempt:  
This project is exempt from CEQA because it can be “seen with certainty that there is 
no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant impact on the 
environment.”  This certainty is based on the District’s past experience with numerous 
sewer construction projects of this nature, and the mitigated measures included in all 
such projects to alleviate any impacts.  Most project elements also are exempt as 
extension of utilities of a reasonable length to serve such construction.  
 
Lead Agency: West Bay Sanitary District 
 
Lead Agency Contact Person: Sergio Ramirez  (650) 321-0384 
 
_____________________  Date: ___________ Title: General Manager 
Signature 
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“PRELIMINARY REVIEW” 
 

1195 Westridge Drive, Portola Valley, California – STEP System 
October 29, 2025 

 
INTRODUCTION.  At the October 29, 2025, District Board Meeting, the Board will 
consider the approval of the Class 5 sewer permit for the STEP system for 1195 
Westridge Drive, Portola Valley; and the authorization for the filing of a California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) “Notice of Exemption” for the project.  This project is 
proposed by the property owner, Farrokh Kaveh and Sohaila Kaveh, husband and wife. 
  
EXEMPTION REVIEW.  In compliance with CEQA Guidelines, this “preliminary review” 
of the STEP System Project at 1195 Westridge Drive, Portola Valley, California was 
conducted to determine whether the project is exempt from CEQA.  Based on this 
review, staff has concluded that the project is exempt from CEQA under several 
sections of the guidelines.  In summary, the project would not have any significant 
impacts on the environment because it includes little or no expansion of capacity, and 
will employ mitigation measures to alleviate any impacts. 
 
This preliminary review presents and elaborates upon the rationale for the conclusions 
reached by staff. 
 

Staff has concluded that all project elements are exempt under CEQA Guidelines 
section 15061(b)(3) (known as the ”General Rule”), since it can be “seen with 
certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a 
significant effect on the environment.” 

 
This certainty is based on the District’s past experience with numerous sewer 
construction projects of this nature, and the mitigation measures included in all such 
projects to alleviate any impacts. 
 
Past Experience.  The District has completed many miles of sewer construction projects 
and pump station rehabilitation projects in residential areas throughout Menlo Park, 
Atherton, the County of San Mateo, and the Portola Valley area. While construction-
related impacts on land use, traffic, noise, air quality, erosion, drainage, public safety, 
and cultural resources can occur, no significant environmental impacts have resulted 
from this work. 
 
The reasons these have been “less-than-significant” include the short-term nature of 
construction activities, application of the District’s standard construction mitigation 
measures, good community relations outreach programs to inform project area 
residents of construction activities, and active coordination with local jurisdictions. 
 
Construction Mitigation Measures.  Specific impact mitigation measures will be included 
in the proposed project to avoid, minimize, reduce, or rectify for construction-related 
impacts.  These measures are used on all sewer construction projects. The measures 
address dust control; erosion control; noise control; protection of soils; provision for 
adequate drainage; protection and restoration of structures; precautions for working 
near sensitive and unique vegetation, protection and restoration of vegetation, 
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landscaping, and improvements; public health and safety precautions; community 
notifications; traffic control; and preservation of cultural resources. 
 
Most project elements also are exempt as extension of utilities of a reasonable length to 
serve such construction.  
 

Staff has concluded that most project elements are “categorically exempt” under 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (a) (Single-family residences not in conjunction 
with the building of two or more units) and Section 15303 (d) (Water main, 
sewage, electrical, gas and other utility extensions of reasonable length to serve 
such construction). 

 
This project is being implemented to provide sanitary sewer service to this parcel and 
remove the on-site septic system.  
 
CONCLUSION.   Based on the information presented herein, staff has concluded that 
all of the installation of the STEP System is exempt from CEQA under the CEQA 
Guidelines Section15061(b)(3) (the General Rule), and that most project elements are 
also exempt under CEQA Guideline Section 15303(a) and (d). 
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Permitting

Status

Applicant Ap

Type Ap

SubType Iss

Description

077-022-050

Type

Address

City State

Tract Block

Subdivision

Contacts 2

25-136

PAID ONLINE

Ray Parkinson

CLASS 5 STEP OR GRINDER PUMP

FULL OPEN TRENCH REPAIR

1195 Westridge Drive - Approved Civil Set uploaded

PARCEL

1197 Westridge Dr.

Sue Kaveh OWNER

Address 1195 Westridge Drive Portola Valley, CA 94027

Phone (650)799-6949 Email sue.kaveh@yaho

Cell (___)___-____ Fax (___)___-____

Ray Parkinson APPLICANT

Address 51 Coleman Drive San Rafael, CA 94901

Phone (650)670-6071 Email ray@eidarchitect

Cell (___)___-____ Fax (___)___-____

 

 Relationships

Permit # 25-136

No Parent Activities

No Permits

No Cases

No Issues

No Licenses

Relationships

Tree Site

Print

Attachments 6

Internet Links

Imaging

Plan Location 0

View Notes

25-136

1195 westridge Advanced Search Works

8/15/25, 3:13 PM Community Development

https://wbsd.csqrcloud.com/community/TRAKiTMain.aspx? 1/1
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Valuation Details

Financial Information

Conditions 0

Inspections 3

Reviews 3

Description Qty Amount Comments

ADU CONNECTION FEE

41030200R100120
13 Paid: $5,595.20

CLASS 5 PERMIT

41020100R100101
Paid: $5,825.00

OTHER

41020100R100101
Paid: $108,500.00 CURRENT REIMBURSEMENT FEE AS OF AUGUST 2

RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION FEE

41030200R100120
Paid: $8,608.00

Charged:  $128,528.20 Paid:  $128,528.20

Deposit Bal:  $0.00 Due:  $0.00

INTAKE REVIEW Reviewer Angel Ambriz Sent

Group ENGINEERING Remarks VOIDED (RROB 3/4/2025) Due 3

Status (no status) Retur

Fees Transactions

 

 Relationships

Permit # 25-136

No Parent Activities

No Permits

No Cases

No Issues

No Licenses

Relationships

Tree Site

Print

Attachments 6

Internet Links

Imaging

Plan Location 0

View Notes

25-136

1195 westridge Advanced Search Works

8/15/25, 3:13 PM Community Development

https://wbsd.csqrcloud.com/community/TRAKiTMain.aspx? 1/1
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County of San Mateo, California, Bureau of Land Management, Esri, HERE,
Garmin, INCREMENT P, NGA, USGS

WEST BAY SANITARY DISTRICT
SITE LOCATION

1195 WESTRIDGE DRIVE
PORTOLA VALLEY, CA

STEP SYSTEM

200 Gallons Per Day (GPD)
APN: 077-022-050
1195 Westridge Dr
Portola Valley, CA

.

Legend

OWDZ Pump System

OWDZ Force Main

APN

Proposed Force Main
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Report to the District Board for the Regular Meeting of October 29, 2025 

WEST BAY SANITARY DISTRICT 
AGENDA ITEM 5 

To: Board of Directors 

From: Bob Hulsmann, Operations Superintendent 
Sergio Ramirez, General Manager 

Subject: Consider Accepting the Performance Merit Pay Program 
Results Oct. 1, 2024, to Sept. 30, 2025, and Authorize the 
General Manager to Disburse the Merit Payout for the Total 
Amount of $205,153.87 

Background 

In September of 2012 the Board approved implementation of the Performance Merit 
Pay Program (Program). The Program was introduced to Staff during negotiations and 
the MOU allowed for a Board approved program to be adopted. Staff immediately 
began working on the Program’s aggressive goals in October of 2012.  

The Board adopted Director Moritz’s Program template using performance measures 
identified in the monthly Operations & Maintenance reports.  Using this template, the 
General Manager and staff inserted figures for the expected base productivity level for 
each identified performance measure and the optimum target goal productivity level. 

The Board approved the current criteria with the established goals based on 
recommendations from the General Manager in September 2024. The Board 
subsequently approved the budget for the Program in the FY2025-26 Budget. 

Analysis 

The Board approved the program for the 13th year running from October 1, 2024, to 
September 30, 2025. The totals and weight factors of the overall performance have 
been completed (see attachment A).  

The purpose of such a program is to reward staff for meeting or exceeding performance 
goals.  The goals are not for normal performance (base) but to recognize extraordinary 
performance. The intent of this program is to move productivity to a new level, sustain 
high productivity levels, and reward the efforts of District staff for their performance in 
improving the efficiency and quality of work and reducing Sanitary Sewer Overflows 
(SSOs). 
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Report to the District Board for the Regular Meeting of October 29, 2025 
 

  

The “Miles of Pipe Cleaned” goal component was very aggressive as it required the 
crews to clean a minimum of 160 miles of pipe in order to meet the base of the goal and 
up to 170 miles of pipe cleaning in order to receive the full value of the goal. The crew 
completed 189 miles of pipe which accounts for most of the District’s smaller diameter 
pipes. The after-hours calls were lower this year, so we were able to allocate some 
overtime hours to cleaning. These extra hours helped us get closer to cleaning the 
entire system within 12 months. This extra effort was a reason for the low spill count of 
2 for the duration of the program year. The crews did not reach the target goal for “Miles 
Pipe CCTVed” of 50 miles, however, this element base goal of 40 miles was reached. 
Approximately 44.1 miles of pipe were CCTVed, well within the range of the overall 
goal. Another measurement in these components is efficient use of “man-hours” to 
Clean and CCTV. The crew’s efficiency and low labor hours this year in the CCTV 
element resulted in staff receiving 88% of this component.  

The Rehabilitation Crew was very busy this year. The crew completed 157 pipe repairs 
on the public sewer mains. The crew completed both dig ups and pipe patching with low 
man-hours to reach 100% payout for this element.   

The Source Control Inspectors were busy this year completing 476 FOG inspections at 
commercial facilities. The FOG goal base was reached, however, the target goal was 
not obtained. This was impressive because the Source Control inspectors were pulled 
away many times throughout the year to assist at the recycled water facility. In addition, 
one of the Inspectors was off work for over three months due to a work-related injury. 
This goal has been extremely helpful in reducing fats, oils, and grease which would 
normally reach the mainlines. 

Unfortunately, as mentioned above, the District experienced one incident which resulted 
in a work loss to a work-related injury. This incident affected the Safety component of 
the program. Staff will receive 67% of this component.  

The two more recent goals were, “SSC Manual Invoice Collection” and “CIP: Spot 
Repair Project” timelines. The Finance Department mailed out twenty-five Manual 
Sewer Service Invoices. Thirty-nine in San Mateo County to customers not in our Tax 
Rate Area and nine in Santa Clara County. All invoices were paid in full.  

The CIP Spot Repair goal was not reached during the 22-23 PMPP program year. This 
year, however, the goal was reached and the CIP Phase two project started a month 
earlier than last year’s Phase one project. 

Out of the seventy-two pipelines randomly inspected after cleaning, only one required 
re-cleaning.  This meant the Quality Control was great, but not perfect. Because of this, 
staff will receive 88% of this component. 

We are proud to report that staff has accomplished 92.47% of the overall PMPP goals. 

 

5-2
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The following chart shows the percentage of the goals reached per year since the 
program began. 

 

 

         
  * Contractor caused spill     

 

Fiscal Impact  

The total budgeted amount for FY2025-26 is $273,000 (42 FTE’s x $6.5k) as maximum 
possible payout. This includes temporary workers and part-time staff.  The Performance 
Merit Pay Program (PMPP) payouts per employee are according to the percentage of 
goal achieved; multiplied by the weight of the performance measure which results in a 
value for the performance measure.  The value of all ten performance measures is then 
added to determine the final annual payout per employee based on the number of 
workdays from October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025.  The attached payout 
calculation document indicates this year’s payout is $205,153.87 in total.  The 92.47% 
payout equates to $6,010.55 per full time employee working for the District for full 
PMPP period (see attachment B). Temporary and part-time staff are prorated, along 
with full-time employees starting after October 1, 2023, or retiring before September 30, 
2025.   

PMPP Year 
Percent 
Payout Total SSOs Contractor Caused  

2012/2013 90.58% 8   0  

2013/2014 66.15% 14   0  

2014/2015 78.60% 7   0  

2015/2016 98.25% 6   0  

2016/2017 78.60% 8   2  

2017/2018 89% 4   *2  

2018/2019 99.16% 4   *1  

2019/2020 100% 0   0  

2020/2021 98% 2   0  

2021/2022 98% 4        0 

2022/2023 95.53% 3        *1 

2023/2024 99.02% 0         0 

2024/2025 92.47% 2         0 
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Recommendation 

The Operations Superintendent recommends the Board consider the above factors and 
approve the payout amounts based on the Performance Merit Pay Program Results and 
direct the General Manager to disburse payments in November 2025. 

 

Attachment:  Attachment A – Performance Merit Pay Program Results 2024-2025 

  Attachment B – Payout Calculations 2024 - 2025 
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No. Performance Element Base

PMP Goal 

w/o 

manhours

Actual w/o 

manhours

% of Goal 

w/o 

manhours Base Target Goal Actual % of Goal Weight Value

1 Customer Satisfaction --- --- --- 90% 98% 100.00% 100% 8% 8.00%

2 Safety (Days of Work Lost/Yr) --- --- --- 3 0 1 67% 8% 5.33%

3 Miles Pipe CCTV'd / Manhour 40 50 44.1 88% 0.0082 0.0154 0.0271 88% 9% 7.94%

4 Miles Pipe Cleaned / Manhour 160 170 189.83 100% 0.0347 0.0366 0.0389 100% 15% 15.00%

5 FOG Inspections 450 550 476 87% 450 550 476 63% 8% 5.04%

6 Pipe Repair / Manhour 125 155 157 100% 0.0309 0.037 0.0951 100% 10% 10.00%

7 CIP: Spot Repair Project 0.3 1 3 100% 1 3 1 100% 5% 5.00%

8 SSO's (Any Category) --- --- --- --- 7 4 2 100% 25% 25.00%

9 SSC Manual Invoice Collection --- --- --- --- 22.5 25 25 100% 5% 5.00%

10 Quality Control: Line Cleaning --- --- --- --- 8 0 1 88% 7% 6.16% 

Total 100% 92.47%

PERFORMANCE MERIT PAY PROGRAM (PMPP)

WEST BAY SANITARY DISTRICT
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West Bay Sanitary District

Performance Merit Pay Program

Payout Calculation

 

Maximum Merit Payout 6,500.00$       Approved  (Increases 9/14/22)

PMPP Budget 2025-26 273,000.00$  Approved 9/25/24

Qualified Employees 37

Percentage of Goal Achieved: 92.47%

Work Days 257

Full Time Days/Hours Max Rate Per Day/Hour

Possible Work Days 253                   $25.69

Possible Work Hours 2,024               $3.21

Holidays 8

Employees Work Days Staff Qualified % PMP % Payout per EE Total Payout

$25.69 (Wkday) x 257 * 92.47% 257 28 100% 92.47% 6,010.55          168,295.40    

$3.21 (Hour) x Hours Worked * 92.47% Prorated 9 92.47% Varies  36,858.47      

 Insufficient Days Less 90 4 0% 0.00% -                    -                   

 Not Qualified or Included 2 -                   

Total 43 205,153.87$  
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Report to the District Board for the Regular Meeting of October 29, 2025 

 
 
The District Investment Policy allows investment of up to five years.   Due to more favorable 
short-term rates, most investments are within two years.   LAIF is considered cash and the 
District’s target is six months of operating reserves, needed to fund the District through 
December when the initial sewer service charges through the tax roll is received. 
 

 
 
The District averaged $2.97 million in monthly expenses year-to-date, including capital and debt 
to SVCW.  There was $0.35 million expended on capital; $0.25 million in Capital Fund and 
$0.10 million in Recycled Water Fund. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Finance Manager recommends the District Board approve the First Quarter Treasury 
Report for fiscal year 2025-26. 
 
Attachments:  Schedule of Cash & Investments, 9-30-25 
   Investment Statements FY 2025-26 Q1 



West  Bay  Sanitary  District

Schedule  of  Cash  and  Investments

Fiscal  Year  2025-26

September  30,  2025

Capital  Pro)ecl  Reserve,

$is  zm,  27%

Treatment  Plant  Reserve,  $11 2ni.

19%

SHGCC  SRF Deposit  Money  Market.

Recycled  Water  Cash Flow Reserve,  $1 5"'  2%
*4.8m.  8%

LAIF: Customer  Deposits.  ti.5m,

1%

LAIF RWCashFlow

Reseive,  $.0m,  0%

,5alid  Waste  Fund.  $l.Om.  2%

LAIL Capital  Budget  ,

$ om. 0%

Description

Operating  ACcount

Payroll  Account

Petty  Cash

LocalAgencylnvestment  Fund  (kAIF)

Cash  & Equivalent  Accounts

t'lMO  Wpal+h  Mqm+  Rpsetvps  Ar.r.ruH'y(s

Rate  Stabilization  Resenie

Treatment  Plant  Reserve

Capltal  Reseive

Recycled  Water  Cash  Flow  Resenie

Bank  of  the  West  Reserve  Accounts

Total  Cash  and  Investments

PARS Irrevocable  Trust  - Retirement

PARS krevocable  Trust  - OPEB

Total  PARS  mevocable  Trust

Recycled  Water  SRF Money  Market

Restricted  Accounts

Cash  and  Investmems

Total  Cash  and  Investments

Target

$17.2  million

$10  million

$12  million

$14  million

$8 million

Cash  & Equivalents

950,001

711,993

800

11 ,210,535

12 ,873,329

5,430,929

2,505,606

2,707,402

772,282

11,416,280

24,289,609

1,521,407

1,521,407

25,811,016  $

$ 59,421,633

Fixed  Income Accrued  Interest

6,406,463

B,687,904

13,426,477

4,006,563

32,527,407

32,527,407

453,423

629,788

i,oa:i,ztt

1,083,211

33,610,817  *

30,359

55,705

66,257

11,550

163,871

163.871

163,871

Quanerly  Yield

O.OO%

O.OO%

2.61')"o

2.30'/a

2.46%

1.41%

5.46%

5.48%

0 11%

Certification:

The  General  Manager/Chief  Fiscal  Officer  and  Finance  Manager  of  West  Bay  Sanitary  Distritl  represents  that  the  above  investments  are

in accordance  with  the  West  Bay  Sanitary  District's  Investment  Pol(cy,  adopted  by  the  District  Board  on  lanuary  3, 2024.

eermtff  xanagericpo Finance  Manaaet  li"

10/10/2025
Date



Statement of Account
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA

Vivian Chu
WEST BAY SANITARY DISTRICT
500 LAUREL STREET
MENLO PARK, CA 94025
United States

P.O. Box 755
Chicago, IL 60690-0755

It is important for you to review the data reported in this statement. If you have any questions,
please contact a member of your Client Strategy Team.

“BMO Wealth Management” is a brand name that refers to BMO Bank N.A. and certain of its
affiliates that provide certain investment, investment advisory, trust, banking, and securities
products and services. Investment products and services: ARE NOT A DEPOSIT – NOT INSURED
BY THE FDIC OR ANY FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY – NOT GUARANTEED BY ANY BANK –
MAY LOSE VALUE.

For Questions Call
Private Wealth Advisor: Maya Gervis 415-796-9621 maya.gervis@bmo.com
Portfolio Manager: Michael Smith 408-490-2079 michaeld1.smith@bmo.com
Trust Administrator: Alexis Guy 213-435-7355 alexis.guy@bmo.com

Accounts Included In This Statement
000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA
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000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Balance Sheet On September 30, 2025

As Of June 30, 2025 As Of September 30, 2025

Market Value Cost Basis Market Value Cost Basis
% of

Account

Investments

Fixed Income

U.S. Government Bonds 20,224,587.60 19,490,454.21 13,327,626.80 12,779,363.70 82.27%

Corp & Taxable Bonds 495,786.00 497,751.68 98,850.00 99,896.00 0.61%

Total Fixed Income $20,720,373.60 $19,988,205.89 $13,426,476.80 $12,879,259.70 82.88%

Cash

Cash Equivalents 2,094,941.50 2,094,941.50 2,707,401.88 2,707,401.88 16.71%

Total Cash $2,094,941.50 $2,094,941.50 $2,707,401.88 $2,707,401.88 16.71%

Total Investments $22,815,315.10 $22,083,147.39 $16,133,878.68 $15,586,661.58 99.59%

Non-Investments 184,120.72 184,120.72 66,257.24 66,257.24 0.41%

Total For Your Portfolio $22,999,435.82 $22,267,268.11 $16,200,135.92 $15,652,918.82 100.00%



000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Asset Summary On September 30, 2025

L2

Page 6 of 34

Cost Market Value Yield on Market
Estimated Annual

Income
% of

Account

Investments

Fixed Income

U.S. Government Bonds 12,779,363.70 13,327,626.80 2.11% 281,550.00 82.27%

Corp & Taxable Bonds 99,896.00 98,850.00 0.71% 700.00 0.61%

Total Fixed Income $12,879,259.70 $13,426,476.80 2.10% $282,250.00 82.88%

Cash

Cash Equivalents 2,707,401.88 2,707,401.88 4.30% 116,309.98 16.71%

Total Cash $2,707,401.88 $2,707,401.88 4.30% $116,309.98 16.71%

Total Investments $15,586,661.58 $16,133,878.68 2.47% $398,559.98 99.59%

Non-Investments 66,257.24 66,257.24 0.00 0.41%

Total For Your Portfolio $15,652,918.82 $16,200,135.92 2.46% $398,559.98 100.00%



000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Portfolio Holdings On September 30, 2025

L2

Page 7 of 34

Number of
shares /

Share Price Market Value Cost Accrued Income
Unrealized
Gain/Loss

Est. Ann. Inc.
Yield at Market

% of
Account

Investments

Fixed Income

U.S. Government Bonds

United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.25% 30 Nov
2026
(CUSIP:91282CDK4)

820,000.00
97.207

797,097.40 743,065.85 3,444.67 54,031.55 10,250.00
1.29%

4.92%

United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.5% 31 Jan
2027
(CUSIP:912828Z78)

400,000.00
97.172

388,688.00 369,064.62 1,010.87 19,623.38 6,000.00
1.54%

2.40%

United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.625% 15 Feb
2026
(CUSIP:912828P46)

300,000.00
99.145

297,435.00 290,219.72 622.62 7,215.28 4,875.00
1.64%

1.84%

United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.625% 31 Oct
2026
(CUSIP:912828YQ7)

300,000.00
97.813

293,439.00 278,027.20 2,040.08 15,411.80 4,875.00
1.66%

1.81%

United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.75% 31 Dec
2026
(CUSIP:912828YX2)

100,000.00
97.641

97,641.00 93,220.93 442.26 4,420.07 1,750.00
1.79%

0.60%

United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.875% 31 Jul
2026
(CUSIP:912828Y95)

300,000.00
98.462

295,386.00 282,845.25 947.69 12,540.75 5,625.00
1.90%

1.82%

United States Treasury Note/Bond 2.375% 30 Apr
2026
(CUSIP:9128286S4)

210,000.00
99.175

208,267.50 200,700.22 2,087.16 7,567.28 4,987.50
2.39%

1.29%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .375% 30 Nov
2025
(CUSIP:91282CAZ4)

800,000.00
99.391

795,128.00 726,119.39 1,008.20 69,008.61 3,000.00
0.38%

4.91%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .375% 31 Dec
2025
(CUSIP:91282CBC4)

1,340,000.00
99.099

1,327,926.60 1,240,204.69 1,269.90 87,721.91 5,024.99
0.38%

8.20%

continued on next page



000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA
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Portfolio Holdings On September 30, 2025 (continued)
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Number of
shares /

Share Price Market Value Cost Accrued Income
Unrealized
Gain/Loss

Est. Ann. Inc.
Yield at Market

% of
Account

U.S. Government Bonds (continued)

United States Treasury Note/Bond .375% 31 Jan
2026
(CUSIP:91282CBH3)

470,000.00
98.81

464,407.00 429,381.30 296.94 35,025.70 1,762.50
0.38%

2.87%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .375% 31 Jul
2027
(CUSIP:91282CAD3)

340,000.00
94.277

320,541.80 298,137.50 214.81 22,404.30 1,275.00
0.40%

1.98%

United States Treasury Note/Bond 3.875% 15 Jan
2026
(CUSIP:91282CGE5)

5,000,000.00
99.97

4,998,500.00 4,952,929.70 41,066.60 45,570.30 193,750.01
3.88%

30.85%

United States Treasury Note/Bond 4.625% 15
Sep 2026
(CUSIP:91282CHY0)

400,000.00
100.835

403,340.00 397,718.75 817.68 5,621.25 18,500.00
4.59%

2.49%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5% 28 Feb
2026
(CUSIP:91282CBQ3)

50,000.00
98.613

49,306.50 45,870.73 21.41 3,435.77 250.00
0.51%

0.30%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5% 30 Apr
2027
(CUSIP:912828ZN3)

160,000.00
95.207

152,331.20 141,837.50 334.78 10,493.70 800.00
0.53%

0.94%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5% 31 Aug
2027
(CUSIP:91282CAH4)

180,000.00
94.262

169,671.60 158,104.69 77.07 11,566.91 900.00
0.53%

1.05%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5% 31 May
2027
(CUSIP:912828ZS2)

180,000.00
94.961

170,929.80 159,110.16 302.46 11,819.64 900.00
0.53%

1.06%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .75% 30 Apr
2026
(CUSIP:91282CBW0)

220,000.00
98.248

216,145.60 203,431.25 690.49 12,714.35 1,650.00
0.76%

1.33%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .75% 31 Aug
2026
(CUSIP:91282CCW9)

400,000.00
97.323

389,292.00 364,299.53 256.91 24,992.47 3,000.00
0.77%

2.40%

continued on next page
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Portfolio Holdings On September 30, 2025 (continued)
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Number of
shares /

Share Price Market Value Cost Accrued Income
Unrealized
Gain/Loss

Est. Ann. Inc.
Yield at Market

% of
Account

U.S. Government Bonds (continued)

United States Treasury Note/Bond .75% 31 Mar
2026
(CUSIP:91282CBT7)

740,000.00
98.482

728,766.80 697,278.90 15.24 31,487.90 5,550.00
0.76%

4.50%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .875% 30 Jun
2026
(CUSIP:91282CCJ8)

780,000.00
97.87

763,386.00 707,795.82 1,724.80 55,590.18 6,825.00
0.89%

4.71%

Total U.S. Government Bonds $13,327,626.80 $12,779,363.70 $58,692.64 $548,263.10 $281,550.00
2.11%

82.27%

Corp & Taxable Bonds

Apple Inc .7% 08 Feb 2026
(CUSIP:037833EB2)

100,000.00
98.85

98,850.00 99,896.00 103.06 -1,046.00 700.00
0.71%

0.61%

Total Corp & Taxable Bonds $98,850.00 $99,896.00 $103.06 -$1,046.00 $700.00
0.71%

0.61%

Total Fixed Income $13,426,476.80 $12,879,259.70 $58,795.70 $547,217.10 $282,250.00
2.10%

82.88%

Cash

Cash Equivalents

Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund
(CUSIP:608919718)

2,707,401.88
1.00

2,707,401.88 2,707,401.88 7,461.54 0.00 116,309.98
4.30%

16.71%

Total Cash Equivalents $2,707,401.88 $2,707,401.88 $7,461.54 $0.00 $116,309.98
4.30%

16.71%

Total Cash $2,707,401.88 $2,707,401.88 $7,461.54 $0.00 $116,309.98
4.30%

16.71%

Total Investments $16,133,878.68 $15,586,661.58 $66,257.24 $547,217.10 $398,559.98
2.47%

99.59%

continued on next page
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Portfolio Holdings On September 30, 2025 (continued)
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Number of
shares /

Share Price Market Value Cost Accrued Income
Unrealized
Gain/Loss

Est. Ann. Inc.
Yield at Market

% of
Account

Non-Investments

Accrued Interest (Firm Defined Security
ID:TOTALACCR)

0.00
1.00

66,257.24 66,257.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.41%

Total Non-Investments $66,257.24 $66,257.24 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.41%

Total For Your Portfolio $16,200,135.92 $15,652,918.82 $66,257.24 $547,217.10 $398,559.98
2.46%

100.00%
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Market Value Reconciliation 000000235012 - WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA

Page 11 of 34

Net Amount Balance

Beginning Market Value $22,999,435.82

Distribution/Disbursements

Other Distributions -7,000,000.00

Total Distribution/Disbursements -$7,000,000.00

Fees/ Expenses

Trustee/Custody Fees -7,884.38

Total Fees/ Expenses -$7,884.38

Investment Activity

Income Earned 112,481.28

Cost Adjustments 280,268.22

Total Investment Activity $392,749.50

Total Realized Gain/Loss $785.59

Total Net Change in Unrealized Gain/Loss -$184,950.61

Total Ending Market Value $16,200,135.92
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000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Cash Flow Summary

Page 12 Of 34

Amount Balance

Opening Cash Balance On July 1, 2025 - US Dollar $0.00

Distribution/Disbursements

Other Distributions -7,000,000.00

Total Distribution/Disbursements -$7,000,000.00

Fees/ Expenses

Trustee/Custody Fees -7,884.38

Total Fees/ Expenses -$7,884.38

Investment Activity

Income Received 230,344.76

Security Transactions 6,777,539.62

Total Investment Activity $7,007,884.38

Closing Cash Balance on September 30, 2025 - US Dollar $0.00 $0.00
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000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Contributions and Benefit Payments

Page 13 of 34

Trade Date
Settlement Date Transaction Description Amount Cost

000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA

Distribution/Disbursements

Other Distributions

Cash Disbursement - Principal Distribution Via ACH, Paid To West Bay Sanitary District, Bank BMO
BANK NA, ABA 071025661, Transfer to BMO ckg ending in 1549

August 8, 2025
August 8, 2025

-7,000,000.00

Total Other Distributions -$7,000,000.00 $0.00

Total Distribution/Disbursements -$7,000,000.00 $0.00

Total 000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA -$7,000,000.00 $0.00
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000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Other Receipts, Disbursements and Expenses

Page 14 of 34

Trade Date
Settlement Date Transaction Description Amount Realized G/L

000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA

Fee and Expenses

Trustee/Custody Fees

Periodic Fee: Taken Monthly $2,883.34 (06/01/25 to 06/30/25)
Account Services Fee: $2,883.34
Based on End of Period Market Value of $50,335,600.60:
$10,000,000.00 @ 0.25%
$10,000,000.00 @ 0.15%
$30,000,000.00 @ 0.12%
$335,600.60 @ 0.1%
Total Annual Fee: $76,335.60.
Account 000000235012: $2,883.34. Charged now $2,883.34.
Note: Fee is computed based on all accounts in the fee group. The remainder of the fee may be
collected from other accounts in the fee group.

July 1, 2025
July 1, 2025

-2,883.34 0.00

Periodic Fee: Taken Monthly $2,903.33 (07/01/25 to 07/31/25)
Account Services Fee: $2,903.33
Based on End of Period Market Value of $50,584,293.77:
$10,000,000.00 @ 0.25%
$10,000,000.00 @ 0.15%
$30,000,000.00 @ 0.12%
$584,293.77 @ 0.1%
Total Annual Fee: $76,584.29.
Account 000000235012: $2,903.33. Charged now $2,903.33.
Note: Fee is computed based on all accounts in the fee group. The remainder of the fee may be
collected from other accounts in the fee group.

August 1, 2025
August 1, 2025

-2,903.33 0.00

Periodic Fee: Taken Monthly $2,097.71 (08/01/25 to 08/31/25)
Account Services Fee: $2,097.71
Based on End of Period Market Value of $43,794,496.86:
$10,000,000.00 @ 0.25%

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

-2,097.71 0.00

continued on next page
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Other Receipts, Disbursements and Expenses (continued)

Page 15 of 34

Trade Date
Settlement Date Transaction Description Amount Realized G/L

Trustee/Custody Fees (continued)

$10,000,000.00 @ 0.15%
$23,794,496.86 @ 0.12%
Total Annual Fee: $68,553.40.
Account 000000235012: $2,097.71. Charged now $2,097.71.
Note: Fee is computed based on all accounts in the fee group. The remainder of the fee may be
collected from other accounts in the fee group.

Total Trustee/Custody Fees -$7,884.38 $0.00
$0.00

Total Fee and Expenses -$7,884.38 $0.00
$0.00

Total 000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA -$7,884.38 $0.00
$0.00
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000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA
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Income Received and Capital Gains

Page 16 of 34

Trade Date
Settlement Date Transaction Description Amount Realized G/L

000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA

Income Received

Interest Income

Interest Payment 0.03875 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond 3.875% 15 Jan 2026 For
5,000,000.00 Par Value Due on 07/15/25 With Ex Date 07/15/25

July 15, 2025
July 15, 2025

96,875.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.03 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond 3% 15 Jul 2025 For 5,000,000.00 Par
Value Due on 07/15/25 With Ex Date 07/15/25

July 15, 2025
July 15, 2025

75,000.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.00375 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .375% 31 Jan 2026 For 470,000.00
Par Value Due on 07/31/25 With Ex Date 07/31/25

July 31, 2025
July 31, 2025

881.25 0.00

Interest Payment 0.015 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.5% 31 Jan 2027 For 400,000.00 Par
Value Due on 07/31/25 With Ex Date 07/31/25

July 31, 2025
July 31, 2025

3,000.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.00375 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .375% 31 Jul 2027 For 340,000.00
Par Value Due on 07/31/25 With Ex Date 07/31/25

July 31, 2025
July 31, 2025

637.50 0.00

Interest Payment 0.01875 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.875% 31 Jul 2026 For
300,000.00 Par Value Due on 07/31/25 With Ex Date 07/31/25

July 31, 2025
July 31, 2025

2,812.50 0.00

Interest Payment 0.0025 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Jul 2025 For 670,000.00
Par Value Due on 07/31/25 With Ex Date 07/31/25

July 31, 2025
July 31, 2025

837.50 0.00

Interest Payment 0.007 USD Apple Inc .7% 08 Feb 2026 For 100,000.00 Par Value Due on 08/08/25
With Ex Date 08/08/25

August 8, 2025
August 8, 2025

350.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.01625 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.625% 15 Feb 2026 For
300,000.00 Par Value Due on 08/15/25 With Ex Date 08/15/25

August 15, 2025
August 15, 2025

2,437.50 0.00

Interest Payment 0.005 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .5% 31 Aug 2027 For 180,000.00 Par
Value Due on 09/02/25 With Ex Date 08/31/25

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

450.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.0025 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Aug 2025 For 820,000.00
Par Value Due on 09/02/25 With Ex Date 08/31/25

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

1,025.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.005 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .5% 28 Feb 2026 For 50,000.00 Par
Value Due on 09/02/25 With Ex Date 08/31/25

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

125.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.0075 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .75% 31 Aug 2026 For 400,000.00
Par Value Due on 09/02/25 With Ex Date 08/31/25

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

1,500.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.04625 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond 4.625% 15 Sep 2026 For
400,000.00 Par Value Due on 09/15/25 With Ex Date 09/15/25

September 15, 2025
September 15, 2025

9,250.00 0.00

continued on next page
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Trade Date
Settlement Date Transaction Description Amount Realized G/L

Interest Income (continued)

Interest Payment 0.0025 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 30 Sep 2025 For 500,000.00
Par Value Due on 09/30/25 With Ex Date 09/30/25

September 30, 2025
September 30, 2025

625.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.0075 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .75% 31 Mar 2026 For 740,000.00
Par Value Due on 09/30/25 With Ex Date 09/30/25

September 30, 2025
September 30, 2025

2,775.00 0.00

Total Interest Income $198,581.25 $0.00
$0.00

Dividend Income

Daily Rate Income on Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund For Period of 06/01/25 to
06/30/25 Due on 07/01/25

July 1, 2025
July 1, 2025

4,094.76 0.00

Daily Rate Income on Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund For Period of 07/01/25 to
07/31/25 Due on 08/01/25

August 1, 2025
August 1, 2025

17,773.78 0.00

Daily Rate Income on Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund For Period of 08/01/25 to
08/31/25 Due on 09/02/25

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

9,894.97 0.00

Total Dividend Income $31,763.51 $0.00
$0.00

Total Income Received $230,344.76 $0.00
$0.00

Total 000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA $230,344.76 $0.00
$0.00
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Number of Shares
Ex Date

Pay Date Annual Rate Beginning Accrual Income Earned Income Received Ending Accrual

Investments

Fixed Income

U.S. Government Bonds

United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.25%
30 Nov 2026 (CUSIP:91282CDK4)

820,000.00 11/30/25 1.29% 868.17 2,576.50 0.00 3,444.67

United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.5%
31 Jan 2027 (CUSIP:912828Z78)

400,000.00 01/31/26 1.54% 2,502.76 1,508.11 3,000.00 1,010.87

United States Treasury Note/Bond
1.625% 15 Feb 2026
(CUSIP:912828P46)

300,000.00 02/15/26 1.64% 1,831.49 1,228.63 2,437.50 622.62

United States Treasury Note/Bond
1.625% 31 Oct 2026
(CUSIP:912828YQ7)

300,000.00 10/31/25 1.66% 821.33 1,218.75 0.00 2,040.08

United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.75%
31 Dec 2026 (CUSIP:912828YX2)

100,000.00 12/31/25 1.79% 4.76 437.50 0.00 442.26

United States Treasury Note/Bond
1.875% 31 Jul 2026
(CUSIP:912828Y95)

300,000.00 01/31/26 1.90% 2,346.34 1,413.85 2,812.50 947.69

United States Treasury Note/Bond
2.375% 30 Apr 2026
(CUSIP:9128286S4)

210,000.00 10/31/25 2.39% 840.29 1,246.87 0.00 2,087.16

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25%
30 Sep 2025 (CUSIP:91282CAM3)

0.00 314.21 310.79 625.00 0.00

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25%
31 Aug 2025 (CUSIP:91282CAJ0)

0.00 685.19 339.81 1,025.00 0.00

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25%
31 Jul 2025 (CUSIP:91282CAB7)

0.00 698.69 138.81 837.50 0.00

United States Treasury Note/Bond 3% 15
Jul 2025 (CUSIP:91282CEY3)

0.00 69,198.90 5,801.10 75,000.00 0.00

United States Treasury Note/Bond .375%
30 Nov 2025 (CUSIP:91282CAZ4)

800,000.00 11/30/25 0.38% 254.10 754.10 0.00 1,008.20

United States Treasury Note/Bond .375%
31 Dec 2025 (CUSIP:91282CBC4)

1,340,000.00 12/31/25 0.38% 13.65 1,256.25 0.00 1,269.90

continued on next page
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Number of Shares
Ex Date

Pay Date Annual Rate Beginning Accrual Income Earned Income Received Ending Accrual

U.S. Government Bonds (continued)

United States Treasury Note/Bond .375%
31 Jan 2026 (CUSIP:91282CBH3)

470,000.00 01/31/26 0.38% 735.19 443.00 881.25 296.94

United States Treasury Note/Bond .375%
31 Jul 2027 (CUSIP:91282CAD3)

340,000.00 01/31/26 0.40% 531.84 320.47 637.50 214.81

United States Treasury Note/Bond
3.875% 15 Jan 2026
(CUSIP:91282CGE5)

5,000,000.00 01/15/26 3.88% 89,381.90 48,559.70 96,875.00 41,066.60

United States Treasury Note/Bond
4.625% 15 Sep 2026
(CUSIP:91282CHY0)

400,000.00 03/15/26 4.59% 5,429.35 4,638.33 9,250.00 817.68

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5%
28 Feb 2026 (CUSIP:91282CBQ3)

50,000.00 02/28/26 0.51% 83.56 62.85 125.00 21.41

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5%
30 Apr 2027 (CUSIP:912828ZN3)

160,000.00 10/31/25 0.53% 134.78 200.00 0.00 334.78

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5%
31 Aug 2027 (CUSIP:91282CAH4)

180,000.00 02/28/26 0.53% 300.82 226.25 450.00 77.07

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5%
31 May 2027 (CUSIP:912828ZS2)

180,000.00 11/30/25 0.53% 76.23 226.23 0.00 302.46

United States Treasury Note/Bond .75%
30 Apr 2026 (CUSIP:91282CBW0)

220,000.00 10/31/25 0.76% 277.99 412.50 0.00 690.49

United States Treasury Note/Bond .75%
31 Aug 2026 (CUSIP:91282CCW9)

400,000.00 02/28/26 0.77% 1,002.72 754.19 1,500.00 256.91

United States Treasury Note/Bond .75%
31 Mar 2026 (CUSIP:91282CBT7)

740,000.00 03/31/26 0.76% 1,395.09 1,395.15 2,775.00 15.24

United States Treasury Note/Bond .875%
30 Jun 2026 (CUSIP:91282CCJ8)

780,000.00 12/31/25 0.89% 18.55 1,706.25 0.00 1,724.80

Total U.S. Government Bonds $179,747.90 $77,175.99 $198,231.25 $58,692.64

Corp & Taxable Bonds

Apple Inc .7% 08 Feb 2026
(CUSIP:037833EB2)

100,000.00 02/08/26 0.71% 278.06 175.00 350.00 103.06

continued on next page
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Number of Shares
Ex Date

Pay Date Annual Rate Beginning Accrual Income Earned Income Received Ending Accrual

Corp & Taxable Bonds (continued)

Waco Tx Indep Sch Dist Txbl-Ref-Cabs
01 Jan 2021 0% 15 Aug 2025
(CUSIP:929845UP8)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Corp & Taxable Bonds $278.06 $175.00 $350.00 $103.06

Total Fixed Income $180,025.96 $77,350.99 $198,581.25 $58,795.70

Cash

Cash Equivalents

Federated Hermes Government
Obligations Fund (CUSIP:608919718)

2,707,401.88 4.30% 4,094.76 35,130.29 31,763.51 7,461.54

Total Cash Equivalents $4,094.76 $35,130.29 $31,763.51 $7,461.54

Total Cash $4,094.76 $35,130.29 $31,763.51 $7,461.54

Total Investments $184,120.72 $112,481.28 $230,344.76 $66,257.24

Non-Investments

Accrued Interest (Firm Defined Security
ID:TOTALACCR)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Non-Investments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Accrual $184,120.72 $112,481.28 $230,344.76 $66,257.24
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Trade Date
Settlement Date Descriptions Par Value or Shares Amount Total Federal Cost Interest Bought

000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA

Cash

Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund

Sweep purchases totaling 7,618,247.05 units of
Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund for
Managed (Capital) (17 Transactions)

September 30, 2025
September 30, 2025

7,618,247.05 -7,618,247.05 7,618,247.05

Total Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund -$7,618,247.05 $7,618,247.05 $0.00

Total Cash -$7,618,247.05 $7,618,247.05 $0.00

Total 000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA -$7,618,247.05 $7,618,247.05 $0.00
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Trade Date
Settlement Date Descriptions Par Value or Shares Proceeds Federal Tax Cost Interest Sold Realized Gain / Loss

000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA

Fixed Income

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 30 Sep 2025

Final Maturity 1 USD United
States Treasury Note/Bond
.25% 30 Sep 2025 For
500,000.00 Par Value Due on
09/30/25 With Ex Date
09/30/25

September 30, 2025
September 30, 2025

500,000.00 0.00

Final Maturity 100:100 Debit
500,000.00 United States
Treasury Note/Bond .25% 30
Sep 2025 For 500,000.00 Par
Value Due on 09/30/25 With
Ex Date 09/30/25

September 30, 2025
September 30, 2025

-500,000.00 0.00 -500,000.00 0.00

Total United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 30 Sep 2025 $500,000.00 -$500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Aug 2025

Final Maturity 1 USD United
States Treasury Note/Bond
.25% 31 Aug 2025 For
820,000.00 Par Value Due on
09/02/25 With Ex Date
08/31/25

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

820,000.00 0.00

Final Maturity 100:100 Debit
820,000.00 United States
Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31
Aug 2025 For 820,000.00 Par
Value Due on 09/02/25 With
Ex Date 08/31/25

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

-820,000.00 0.00 -820,000.00 0.00

Total United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Aug 2025 $820,000.00 -$820,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Jul 2025

Final Maturity 1 USD United
States Treasury Note/Bond

July 31, 2025
July 31, 2025

670,000.00 0.00

continued on next page
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Trade Date
Settlement Date Descriptions Par Value or Shares Proceeds Federal Tax Cost Interest Sold Realized Gain / Loss

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Jul 2025 (continued)

.25% 31 Jul 2025 For
670,000.00 Par Value Due on
07/31/25 With Ex Date
07/31/25

Final Maturity 100:100 Debit
670,000.00 United States
Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31
Jul 2025 For 670,000.00 Par
Value Due on 07/31/25 With
Ex Date 07/31/25

July 31, 2025
July 31, 2025

-670,000.00 0.00 -670,000.00 0.00

Total United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Jul 2025 $670,000.00 -$670,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

United States Treasury Note/Bond 3% 15 Jul 2025

Final Maturity 1 USD United
States Treasury Note/Bond 3%
15 Jul 2025 For
5,000,000.00 Par Value Due
on 07/15/25 With Ex Date
07/15/25

July 15, 2025
July 15, 2025

5,000,000.00 0.00

Final Maturity 100:100 Debit
5,000,000.00 United States
Treasury Note/Bond 3% 15 Jul
2025 For 5,000,000.00 Par
Value Due on 07/15/25 With
Ex Date 07/15/25

July 15, 2025
July 15, 2025

-5,000,000.00 0.00 -5,000,000.00 0.00

Total United States Treasury Note/Bond 3% 15 Jul 2025 $5,000,000.00 -$5,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Waco Tx Indep Sch Dist Txbl-Ref-Cabs 01 Jan 2021 0% 15 Aug 2025

Final Maturity 1 USD Waco Tx
Indep Sch Dist Txbl-Ref-Cabs
01 Jan 2021 0% 15 Aug
2025 For 400,000.00 Par
Value Due on 08/15/25 With
Ex Date 08/15/25

August 15, 2025
August 15, 2025

400,000.00 0.00

Final Maturity 100:100 Debit
400,000.00 Waco Tx Indep

August 15, 2025
August 15, 2025

-400,000.00 0.00 -399,214.41 785.59

continued on next page
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Trade Date
Settlement Date Descriptions Par Value or Shares Proceeds Federal Tax Cost Interest Sold Realized Gain / Loss

Waco Tx Indep Sch Dist Txbl-Ref-Cabs 01 Jan 2021 0% 15 Aug 2025 (continued)

Sch Dist Txbl-Ref-Cabs 01 Jan
2021 0% 15 Aug 2025 For
400,000.00 Par Value Due on
08/15/25 With Ex Date
08/15/25

Total Waco Tx Indep Sch Dist Txbl-Ref-Cabs 01 Jan 2021 0% 15 Aug 2025 $400,000.00 -$399,214.41 $0.00 $785.59

Total Fixed Income $7,390,000.00 -$7,389,214.41 $0.00 $785.59

Cash

Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund

Sweep sales totaling
-7,005,786.67 units of
Federated Hermes Government
Obligations Fund for Managed
(Capital) (3 Transactions)

September 30, 2025
September 30, 2025

-7,005,786.67 7,005,786.67 -7,005,786.67 0.00

Total Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund $7,005,786.67 -$7,005,786.67 $0.00 $0.00

Total Cash $7,005,786.67 -$7,005,786.67 $0.00 $0.00

Total 000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA $14,395,786.67 -$14,395,001.08 $0.00 $785.59
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Trade Date
Settlement Date Transaction Description Amount Cost Realized G/L

000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA

Adjustments

SAA Adjustments (Amortization/Accretion)

Adjustment - Accreted Market Discount Current Year of United States Treasury
Note/Bond 3% 15 Jul 2025 - Adjustment Amount of $111,328.10, Federal
Cost $111,328.10, State Cost $111,328.10

July 15, 2025
July 15, 2025

0.00 111,328.10 0.00

Adjustment - Accreted Market Discount Current Year of United States Treasury
Note/Bond .25% 31 Jul 2025 - Adjustment Amount of $52,272.79, Federal
Cost $52,272.79, State Cost $52,272.79

July 31, 2025
July 31, 2025

0.00 52,272.79 0.00

Adjustment - Accreted OID Current Year of Waco Tx Indep Sch Dist
Txbl-Ref-Cabs 01 Jan 2021 0% 15 Aug 2025 - Adjustment Amount of
$1,389.97, Federal Cost $1,389.97, State Cost $1,389.97

August 15, 2025
August 15, 2025

0.00 1,389.97 0.00

Adjustment - Amortized Premium on OID Current Year of Waco Tx Indep Sch
Dist Txbl-Ref-Cabs 01 Jan 2021 0% 15 Aug 2025 - Adjustment Amount of
$31.24, Federal Cost $31.24, State Cost $31.24

August 15, 2025
August 15, 2025

0.00 -31.24 0.00

Adjustment - Accreted Market Discount Current Year of United States Treasury
Note/Bond .25% 31 Aug 2025 - Adjustment Amount of $72,710.94, Federal
Cost $72,710.94, State Cost $72,710.94

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

0.00 72,710.94 0.00

Adjustment - Accreted Market Discount Current Year of United States Treasury
Note/Bond .25% 30 Sep 2025 - Adjustment Amount of $42,597.66, Federal
Cost $42,597.66, State Cost $42,597.66

September 30, 2025
September 30, 2025

0.00 42,597.66 0.00

Total SAA Adjustments (Amortization/Accretion) $0.00 $280,268.22 $0.00

Total Adjustments $0.00 $280,268.22 $0.00

Total 000000235012 WBSD Capital Project Reserve IMA $0.00 $280,268.22 $0.00
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No transactions this period.
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No activity this period.
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No transactions this period.
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Customer Notes

1. Prices, most of which are provided by national pricing services, are not guaranteed for accuracy or realizable value. Generally, the price shown for
market-traded securities is the closing price as of the statement date. If a price is not received for that date, then the price will be the last price received.
Non-market traded security prices are based on the most recent values provided or obtained. Securities traded in a foreign market show a local market price. A
currency exchange rate has been applied so the Market Value is in U.S. dollars.

2. For holders of the Infinity Q Diversified Alpha fund (“IQ Fund”): The current price listed on your statement may not be representative of the final
liquidation value. Most of the remaining cash in the IQ Fund has been moved to a Special Reserve that is reflected on your statement as a miscellaneous asset
titled Infinity Q Diversified Alpha Special Reserve. This asset represents an assessment of the most recent Special Reserve per share value based on data
available at https://www.infinityqfundliquidation.com/. Please note this position is for recordkeeping purposes only and will not be available to be transferred,
gifted, and/or liquidated. The ultimate distribution to IQ Fund shareholders may be more or less than this assessment based on (a) fluctuations in the Special
Reserve, (b) the possibility that former shareholders will be entitled to receive proceeds from the Special Reserve, and (c) current shareholders that previously
redeemed shares may receive more limited payouts. The Special Reserve may decrease over time as costs and liabilities are accrued in ongoing litigation. To
support the Special Reserve, the IQ Fund Board has also created a Special Litigation Committee (“SLC”) to pursue claims against various third parties,
including service providers. The Special Reserve may increase due to the recovery efforts of the SLC.

3. Percentage columns may not total 100.0 due to rounding.

4. For Individual Retirement Trust (IRT) accounts, you have the right to modify the withholding instructions you have on file with us at any time. If you wish
to do so, please contact your account administrator.

5. Estimated annual income is based on current assets and returns. It is a snapshot of your account as of the statement date. Variations in the asset
composition and returns of the account will change these estimates. Please keep in mind that these are estimates only and not a guarantee of income.

6. Income and gain/loss information are based on the best information we have at the time of the transaction, some of which may have been provided by
third parties. Subsequent changes can occur during the year. Also, in some instances, such as complex corporate mergers or tenders, the taxability of the
transaction cannot adequately be reflected on your statement. Therefore, you should only use the official tax information letter, which is sent to you after the
year-end, in preparation of your tax return.

7. You will receive an official tax information letter after the end of the tax year which advises you regarding the amounts you should include in your tax
return. Do not rely on the income reported on this statement to prepare your taxes.

8. Trust accounting income is reflected in the section entitled "Your Account Activity". If your account is a Trust or an Estate, and BMO or an affiliate is
Trustee/ Co-Trustee or Executor/ Co-Executor, we will first apply the provisions specified in the governing document(s) or, in the absence of such provisions,
the appropriate state law that applies for the allocation of income and principal as it relates to receipts and disbursements. Thus, the allocation may vary from
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state to state and account to account.

9. Receipt of this account statement will serve to confirm that the individual(s) with investment authority (i) directed or approved all account transactions
listed on the account statement and (ii) ratifies all trades disclosed on the account statement. Please contact your portfolio manager or trust administrator
with any questions.

10. For trust accounts governed by Arizona, Arkansas, Colorado, Connecticut, District of Columbia, Hawaii, Kansas, Kentucky, Maine, Michigan, Mississippi,
Missouri, Nebraska, New Hampshire, New Mexico, North Dakota, South Carolina, Vermont, Virginia, West Virginia, or Wisconsin law, a beneficiary may not
commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust more than one year after the date the beneficiary or a representative of the beneficiary was sent a
report that adequately disclosed the existence of a potential claim for breach of trust.

11. For trust accounts governed by Alabama, Georgia, Ohio or Wyoming law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of
trust more than two years after the date the beneficiary, a representative of the beneficiary, or a beneficiary surrogate is sent a report that adequately discloses
the existence of a potential claim for breach of trust.

12. For trust accounts governed by Alaska law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust more than six months after
receipt of a report that adequately discloses the existence of a potential claim against the trustee. If a trustee petitions a court for an order approving a report
that adequately discloses the existence of a potential claim, serves the report on all beneficiaries to be bound by the report, gives the beneficiaries at least 60
days' notice of the court proceeding, and notifies the beneficiary that a claim must be begun within 45 days after the beneficiary is served with notice, all
potential claims are barred unless the claims are served on the trustee and filed with the court within 45 days after the beneficiaries are served with notice of
the court proceeding. Otherwise, notwithstanding the lack of adequate disclosure, all claims against a trustee who has issued a report received by the
beneficiary and who has informed the beneficiary of the location and availability of records for examination by the beneficiary are barred unless a proceeding
to assert the claims is commenced within three years after the beneficiary's receipt of the report.

13. For trust accounts governed by California, Minnesota, or Montana law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust
more than three years after the date the beneficiary receives an account or report that adequately discloses the existence of a claim and provides sufficient
information so that the beneficiary knows of the claim or reasonably should have inquired into the existence of the claim.

14. For trust accounts governed by Delaware law, a person may not initiate a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust more than one year after the
date such person was sent a report that adequately disclosed the facts constituting the potential claim for breach of trust, or in the case of a trustee who has
resigned, been removed or ceased to serve as trustee for any reason, 120 days after the date the beneficiary was sent a report that (i) notifies the beneficiary
that the trustee has ceased to serve; (ii) adequately discloses the facts constituting a claim; and (iii) adequately discloses the time allowed for initiating
proceedings against the former trustee.

15. For trust accounts governed by Florida law, an action for breach of trust based on matters disclosed in a trust accounting or other written report of the
trustee may be subject to a six month statute of limitations from the receipt of the trust accounting or other written report.

16. For trust accounts governed by Idaho law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust more than six months after
receipt of a final account or other statement disclosing the matter and showing termination of the trust relationship between the trustee and beneficiary.
Otherwise, notwithstanding lack of full disclosure a trustee who has issued a final account or statement received by the beneficiary and has informed the
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Number of
shares /

Share Price Market Value Cost Accrued Income
Unrealized
Gain/Loss

Est. Ann. Inc.
Yield at Market

% of
Account

Investments

Fixed Income

U.S. Government Bonds

United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.125% 28 Feb
2027
(CUSIP:912828ZB9)

600,000.00
96.508

579,048.00 544,804.69 578.04 34,243.31 6,750.00
1.17%

12.09%

United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.125% 31 Oct
2026
(CUSIP:91282CDG3)

300,000.00
97.27

291,810.00 276,316.41 1,412.36 15,493.59 3,375.00
1.16%

6.09%

United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.75% 31 Dec
2026
(CUSIP:912828YX2)

150,000.00
97.641

146,461.50 139,831.41 663.38 6,630.09 2,625.00
1.79%

3.06%

United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.875% 31 Jul
2026
(CUSIP:912828Y95)

200,000.00
98.462

196,924.00 188,563.51 631.79 8,360.49 3,750.00
1.90%

4.11%

United States Treasury Note/Bond 2.375% 30 Apr
2026
(CUSIP:9128286S4)

180,000.00
99.175

178,515.00 172,028.76 1,788.99 6,486.24 4,275.00
2.39%

3.73%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Oct
2025
(CUSIP:91282CAT8)

660,000.00
99.684

657,914.40 614,470.32 690.49 43,444.08 1,650.00
0.25%

13.74%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .375% 30 Nov
2025
(CUSIP:91282CAZ4)

500,000.00
99.391

496,955.00 464,863.28 630.13 32,091.72 1,875.00
0.38%

10.37%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5% 28 Feb
2026
(CUSIP:91282CBQ3)

30,000.00
98.613

29,583.90 27,522.44 12.85 2,061.46 150.00
0.51%

0.62%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5% 30 Apr
2027
(CUSIP:912828ZN3)

100,000.00
95.207

95,207.00 89,066.41 209.24 6,140.59 500.00
0.53%

1.99%

continued on next page
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Portfolio Holdings On September 30, 2025 (continued)
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Number of
shares /

Share Price Market Value Cost Accrued Income
Unrealized
Gain/Loss

Est. Ann. Inc.
Yield at Market

% of
Account

U.S. Government Bonds (continued)

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5% 31 Aug
2027
(CUSIP:91282CAH4)

300,000.00
94.262

282,786.00 279,468.75 128.45 3,317.25 1,500.00
0.53%

5.90%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5% 31 Oct
2027
(CUSIP:91282CAU5)

160,000.00
93.805

150,088.00 139,393.75 334.78 10,694.25 800.00
0.53%

3.13%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .75% 31 Mar
2026
(CUSIP:91282CBT7)

20,000.00
98.482

19,696.40 19,896.88 0.41 -200.48 150.00
0.76%

0.41%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .75% 31 May
2026
(CUSIP:91282CCF6)

600,000.00
97.994

587,964.00 552,023.44 1,512.29 35,940.56 4,500.00
0.77%

12.27%

United States Treasury Note/Bond .875% 30 Jun
2026
(CUSIP:91282CCJ8)

300,000.00
97.87

293,610.00 277,183.59 663.38 16,426.41 2,625.00
0.89%

6.13%

Total U.S. Government Bonds $4,006,563.20 $3,785,433.64 $9,256.58 $221,129.56 $34,525.00
0.86%

83.64%

Total Fixed Income $4,006,563.20 $3,785,433.64 $9,256.58 $221,129.56 $34,525.00
0.86%

83.64%

continued on next page
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Portfolio Holdings On September 30, 2025 (continued)
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Number of
shares /

Share Price Market Value Cost Accrued Income
Unrealized
Gain/Loss

Est. Ann. Inc.
Yield at Market

% of
Account

Cash

Cash Equivalents

Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund
(CUSIP:608919718)

772,282.49
1.00

772,282.49 772,282.49 2,293.23 0.00 33,177.26
4.30%

16.12%

Total Cash Equivalents $772,282.49 $772,282.49 $2,293.23 $0.00 $33,177.26
4.30%

16.12%

Total Cash $772,282.49 $772,282.49 $2,293.23 $0.00 $33,177.26
4.30%

16.12%

Total Investments $4,778,845.69 $4,557,716.13 $11,549.81 $221,129.56 $67,702.26
1.42%

99.76%

Non-Investments

Accrued Interest (Firm Defined Security
ID:TOTALACCR)

0.00
1.00

11,549.81 11,549.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24%

Total Non-Investments $11,549.81 $11,549.81 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.24%

Total For Your Portfolio $4,790,395.50 $4,569,265.94 $11,549.81 $221,129.56 $67,702.26
1.41%

100.00%
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July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025
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Market Value Reconciliation 000000260010 - WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA
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Net Amount Balance

Beginning Market Value $4,738,070.04

Fees/ Expenses

Trustee/Custody Fees -1,816.35

Total Fees/ Expenses -$1,816.35

Investment Activity

Income Earned 15,175.36

Cost Adjustments 24,735.15

Total Investment Activity $39,910.51

Total Realized Gain/Loss $0.00

Total Net Change in Unrealized Gain/Loss $14,231.30

Total Ending Market Value $4,790,395.50
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Cash Flow Summary
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Amount Balance

Opening Cash Balance On July 1, 2025 - US Dollar $0.00

Fees/ Expenses

Trustee/Custody Fees -1,816.35

Total Fees/ Expenses -$1,816.35

Investment Activity

Income Received 13,040.90

Security Transactions -11,224.55

Total Investment Activity $1,816.35

Closing Cash Balance on September 30, 2025 - US Dollar $0.00 $0.00
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000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Contributions and Benefit Payments
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No transactions this period.
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000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Other Receipts, Disbursements and Expenses
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Trade Date
Settlement Date Transaction Description Amount Realized G/L

000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA

Fee and Expenses

Trustee/Custody Fees

Periodic Fee: Taken Monthly $597.67 (06/01/25 to 06/30/25)
Account Services Fee: $597.67
Based on End of Period Market Value of $50,335,600.60:
$10,000,000.00 @ 0.25%
$10,000,000.00 @ 0.15%
$30,000,000.00 @ 0.12%
$335,600.60 @ 0.1%
Total Annual Fee: $76,335.60.
Account 000000260010: $597.67. Charged now $597.67.
Note: Fee is computed based on all accounts in the fee group. The remainder of the fee may be
collected from other accounts in the fee group.

July 1, 2025
July 1, 2025

-597.67 0.00

Periodic Fee: Taken Monthly $597.67 (07/01/25 to 07/31/25)
Account Services Fee: $597.67
Based on End of Period Market Value of $50,584,293.77:
$10,000,000.00 @ 0.25%
$10,000,000.00 @ 0.15%
$30,000,000.00 @ 0.12%
$584,293.77 @ 0.1%
Total Annual Fee: $76,584.29.
Account 000000260010: $597.67. Charged now $597.67.
Note: Fee is computed based on all accounts in the fee group. The remainder of the fee may be
collected from other accounts in the fee group.

August 1, 2025
August 1, 2025

-597.67 0.00

Periodic Fee: Taken Monthly $621.01 (08/01/25 to 08/31/25)
Account Services Fee: $621.01
Based on End of Period Market Value of $43,794,496.86:
$10,000,000.00 @ 0.25%

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

-621.01 0.00

continued on next page



000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Other Receipts, Disbursements and Expenses (continued)
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Trade Date
Settlement Date Transaction Description Amount Realized G/L

Trustee/Custody Fees (continued)

$10,000,000.00 @ 0.15%
$23,794,496.86 @ 0.12%
Total Annual Fee: $68,553.40.
Account 000000260010: $621.01. Charged now $621.01.
Note: Fee is computed based on all accounts in the fee group. The remainder of the fee may be
collected from other accounts in the fee group.

Total Trustee/Custody Fees -$1,816.35 $0.00
$0.00

Total Fee and Expenses -$1,816.35 $0.00
$0.00

Total 000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA -$1,816.35 $0.00
$0.00
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000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Income Received and Capital Gains
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Trade Date
Settlement Date Transaction Description Amount Realized G/L

000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA

Income Received

Interest Income

Interest Payment 0.01875 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.875% 31 Jul 2026 For
200,000.00 Par Value Due on 07/31/25 With Ex Date 07/31/25

July 31, 2025
July 31, 2025

1,875.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.0025 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Jul 2025 For 140,000.00
Par Value Due on 07/31/25 With Ex Date 07/31/25

July 31, 2025
July 31, 2025

175.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.005 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .5% 31 Aug 2027 For 300,000.00 Par
Value Due on 09/02/25 With Ex Date 08/31/25

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

750.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.01125 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.125% 28 Feb 2027 For
600,000.00 Par Value Due on 09/02/25 With Ex Date 08/31/25

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

3,375.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.0025 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Aug 2025 For 80,000.00 Par
Value Due on 09/02/25 With Ex Date 08/31/25

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

100.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.005 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .5% 28 Feb 2026 For 30,000.00 Par
Value Due on 09/02/25 With Ex Date 08/31/25

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

75.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.0025 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 30 Sep 2025 For 100,000.00
Par Value Due on 09/30/25 With Ex Date 09/30/25

September 30, 2025
September 30, 2025

125.00 0.00

Interest Payment 0.0075 USD United States Treasury Note/Bond .75% 31 Mar 2026 For 20,000.00
Par Value Due on 09/30/25 With Ex Date 09/30/25

September 30, 2025
September 30, 2025

75.00 0.00

Total Interest Income $6,550.00 $0.00
$0.00

Dividend Income

Daily Rate Income on Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund For Period of 06/01/25 to
06/30/25 Due on 07/01/25

July 1, 2025
July 1, 2025

2,332.98 0.00

Daily Rate Income on Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund For Period of 07/01/25 to
07/31/25 Due on 08/01/25

August 1, 2025
August 1, 2025

2,058.91 0.00

continued on next page
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July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Income Received and Capital Gains (continued)
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Trade Date
Settlement Date Transaction Description Amount Realized G/L

Dividend Income (continued)

Daily Rate Income on Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund For Period of 08/01/25 to
08/31/25 Due on 09/02/25

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

2,099.01 0.00

Total Dividend Income $6,490.90 $0.00
$0.00

Total Income Received $13,040.90 $0.00
$0.00

Total 000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA $13,040.90 $0.00
$0.00



Income Accrual on September 30, 2025

000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

L2
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Number of Shares
Ex Date

Pay Date Annual Rate Beginning Accrual Income Earned Income Received Ending Accrual

Investments

Fixed Income

U.S. Government Bonds

United States Treasury Note/Bond
1.125% 28 Feb 2027
(CUSIP:912828ZB9)

600,000.00 02/28/26 1.17% 2,256.11 1,696.93 3,375.00 578.04

United States Treasury Note/Bond
1.125% 31 Oct 2026
(CUSIP:91282CDG3)

300,000.00 10/31/25 1.16% 568.61 843.75 0.00 1,412.36

United States Treasury Note/Bond 1.75%
31 Dec 2026 (CUSIP:912828YX2)

150,000.00 12/31/25 1.79% 7.13 656.25 0.00 663.38

United States Treasury Note/Bond
1.875% 31 Jul 2026
(CUSIP:912828Y95)

200,000.00 01/31/26 1.90% 1,564.23 942.56 1,875.00 631.79

United States Treasury Note/Bond
2.375% 30 Apr 2026
(CUSIP:9128286S4)

180,000.00 10/31/25 2.39% 720.24 1,068.75 0.00 1,788.99

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25%
30 Sep 2025 (CUSIP:91282CAM3)

0.00 62.84 62.16 125.00 0.00

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25%
31 Aug 2025 (CUSIP:91282CAJ0)

0.00 66.85 33.15 100.00 0.00

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25%
31 Jul 2025 (CUSIP:91282CAB7)

0.00 145.99 29.01 175.00 0.00

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25%
31 Oct 2025 (CUSIP:91282CAT8)

660,000.00 10/31/25 0.25% 277.99 412.50 0.00 690.49

United States Treasury Note/Bond .375%
30 Nov 2025 (CUSIP:91282CAZ4)

500,000.00 11/30/25 0.38% 158.81 471.32 0.00 630.13

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5%
28 Feb 2026 (CUSIP:91282CBQ3)

30,000.00 02/28/26 0.51% 50.14 37.71 75.00 12.85

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5%
30 Apr 2027 (CUSIP:912828ZN3)

100,000.00 10/31/25 0.53% 84.24 125.00 0.00 209.24

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5%
31 Aug 2027 (CUSIP:91282CAH4)

300,000.00 02/28/26 0.53% 0.00 320.03 191.58 128.45

continued on next page
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Number of Shares
Ex Date

Pay Date Annual Rate Beginning Accrual Income Earned Income Received Ending Accrual

U.S. Government Bonds (continued)

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5%
31 Oct 2027 (CUSIP:91282CAU5)

160,000.00 10/31/25 0.53% 134.78 200.00 0.00 334.78

United States Treasury Note/Bond .75%
31 Mar 2026 (CUSIP:91282CBT7)

20,000.00 03/31/26 0.76% 37.71 37.70 75.00 0.41

United States Treasury Note/Bond .75%
31 May 2026 (CUSIP:91282CCF6)

600,000.00 11/30/25 0.77% 381.15 1,131.14 0.00 1,512.29

United States Treasury Note/Bond .875%
30 Jun 2026 (CUSIP:91282CCJ8)

300,000.00 12/31/25 0.89% 7.13 656.25 0.00 663.38

Total U.S. Government Bonds $6,523.95 $8,724.21 $5,991.58 $9,256.58

Total Fixed Income $6,523.95 $8,724.21 $5,991.58 $9,256.58

Cash

Cash Equivalents

Federated Hermes Government
Obligations Fund (CUSIP:608919718)

772,282.49 4.30% 2,332.98 6,451.15 6,490.90 2,293.23

Total Cash Equivalents $2,332.98 $6,451.15 $6,490.90 $2,293.23

Total Cash $2,332.98 $6,451.15 $6,490.90 $2,293.23

Total Investments $8,856.93 $15,175.36 $12,482.48 $11,549.81

Non-Investments

Accrued Interest (Firm Defined Security
ID:TOTALACCR)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Non-Investments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Accrual $8,856.93 $15,175.36 $12,482.48 $11,549.81
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Trade Date
Settlement Date Descriptions Par Value or Shares Amount Total Federal Cost Interest Bought

000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA

Fixed Income

United States Treasury Note/Bond .5% 31 Aug 2027

Purchase 300,000.00 Par Value of United States
Treasury Note/Bond .5% 31 Aug 2027 @
93.15625% Paid Accrued Interest of $558.42

July 14, 2025
July 15, 2025

300,000.00 -279,468.75 279,468.75 -558.42

Total United States Treasury Note/Bond .5% 31 Aug 2027 -$279,468.75 $279,468.75 -$558.42

Total Fixed Income -$279,468.75 $279,468.75 -$558.42

Cash

Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund

Sweep purchases totaling 332,419.89 units of
Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund for
Managed (Capital) (10 Transactions)

September 30, 2025
September 30, 2025

332,419.89 -332,419.89 332,419.89

Total Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund -$332,419.89 $332,419.89 $0.00

Total Cash -$332,419.89 $332,419.89 $0.00

Total 000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA -$611,888.64 $611,888.64 -$558.42
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Trade Date
Settlement Date Descriptions Par Value or Shares Proceeds Federal Tax Cost Interest Sold Realized Gain / Loss

000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA

Fixed Income

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 30 Sep 2025

Final Maturity 1 USD United
States Treasury Note/Bond
.25% 30 Sep 2025 For
100,000.00 Par Value Due on
09/30/25 With Ex Date
09/30/25

September 30, 2025
September 30, 2025

100,000.00 0.00

Final Maturity 100:100 Debit
100,000.00 United States
Treasury Note/Bond .25% 30
Sep 2025 For 100,000.00 Par
Value Due on 09/30/25 With
Ex Date 09/30/25

September 30, 2025
September 30, 2025

-100,000.00 0.00 -100,000.00 0.00

Total United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 30 Sep 2025 $100,000.00 -$100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Aug 2025

Final Maturity 1 USD United
States Treasury Note/Bond
.25% 31 Aug 2025 For
80,000.00 Par Value Due on
09/02/25 With Ex Date
08/31/25

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

80,000.00 0.00

Final Maturity 100:100 Debit
80,000.00 United States
Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31
Aug 2025 For 80,000.00 Par
Value Due on 09/02/25 With
Ex Date 08/31/25

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

-80,000.00 0.00 -80,000.00 0.00

Total United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Aug 2025 $80,000.00 -$80,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Jul 2025

Final Maturity 1 USD United
States Treasury Note/Bond

July 31, 2025
July 31, 2025

140,000.00 0.00

continued on next page
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Trade Date
Settlement Date Descriptions Par Value or Shares Proceeds Federal Tax Cost Interest Sold Realized Gain / Loss

United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Jul 2025 (continued)

.25% 31 Jul 2025 For
140,000.00 Par Value Due on
07/31/25 With Ex Date
07/31/25

Final Maturity 100:100 Debit
140,000.00 United States
Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31
Jul 2025 For 140,000.00 Par
Value Due on 07/31/25 With
Ex Date 07/31/25

July 31, 2025
July 31, 2025

-140,000.00 0.00 -140,000.00 0.00

Total United States Treasury Note/Bond .25% 31 Jul 2025 $140,000.00 -$140,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Fixed Income $320,000.00 -$320,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Cash

Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund

Sweep sales totaling
-281,222.51 units of
Federated Hermes Government
Obligations Fund for Managed
(Capital) (3 Transactions)

September 30, 2025
September 30, 2025

-281,222.51 281,222.51 -281,222.51 0.00

Total Federated Hermes Government Obligations Fund $281,222.51 -$281,222.51 $0.00 $0.00

Total Cash $281,222.51 -$281,222.51 $0.00 $0.00

Total 000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA $601,222.51 -$601,222.51 $0.00 $0.00
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Trade Date
Settlement Date Transaction Description Amount Cost Realized G/L

000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA

Adjustments

SAA Adjustments (Amortization/Accretion)

Adjustment - Accreted Market Discount Current Year of United States Treasury
Note/Bond .25% 31 Jul 2025 - Adjustment Amount of $9,121.87, Federal Cost
$9,121.87, State Cost $9,121.87

July 31, 2025
July 31, 2025

0.00 9,121.87 0.00

Adjustment - Accreted Market Discount Current Year of United States Treasury
Note/Bond .25% 31 Aug 2025 - Adjustment Amount of $7,093.75, Federal
Cost $7,093.75, State Cost $7,093.75

September 2, 2025
September 2, 2025

0.00 7,093.75 0.00

Adjustment - Accreted Market Discount Current Year of United States Treasury
Note/Bond .25% 30 Sep 2025 - Adjustment Amount of $8,519.53, Federal
Cost $8,519.53, State Cost $8,519.53

September 30, 2025
September 30, 2025

0.00 8,519.53 0.00

Total SAA Adjustments (Amortization/Accretion) $0.00 $24,735.15 $0.00

Total Adjustments $0.00 $24,735.15 $0.00

Total 000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA $0.00 $24,735.15 $0.00
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No transactions this period.
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000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Brokerage Summary

No activity this period.
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No transactions this period.
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Customer Notes

1. Prices, most of which are provided by national pricing services, are not guaranteed for accuracy or realizable value. Generally, the price shown for
market-traded securities is the closing price as of the statement date. If a price is not received for that date, then the price will be the last price received.
Non-market traded security prices are based on the most recent values provided or obtained. Securities traded in a foreign market show a local market price. A
currency exchange rate has been applied so the Market Value is in U.S. dollars.

2. For holders of the Infinity Q Diversified Alpha fund (“IQ Fund”): The current price listed on your statement may not be representative of the final
liquidation value. Most of the remaining cash in the IQ Fund has been moved to a Special Reserve that is reflected on your statement as a miscellaneous asset
titled Infinity Q Diversified Alpha Special Reserve. This asset represents an assessment of the most recent Special Reserve per share value based on data
available at https://www.infinityqfundliquidation.com/. Please note this position is for recordkeeping purposes only and will not be available to be transferred,
gifted, and/or liquidated. The ultimate distribution to IQ Fund shareholders may be more or less than this assessment based on (a) fluctuations in the Special
Reserve, (b) the possibility that former shareholders will be entitled to receive proceeds from the Special Reserve, and (c) current shareholders that previously
redeemed shares may receive more limited payouts. The Special Reserve may decrease over time as costs and liabilities are accrued in ongoing litigation. To
support the Special Reserve, the IQ Fund Board has also created a Special Litigation Committee (“SLC”) to pursue claims against various third parties,
including service providers. The Special Reserve may increase due to the recovery efforts of the SLC.

3. Percentage columns may not total 100.0 due to rounding.

4. For Individual Retirement Trust (IRT) accounts, you have the right to modify the withholding instructions you have on file with us at any time. If you wish
to do so, please contact your account administrator.

5. Estimated annual income is based on current assets and returns. It is a snapshot of your account as of the statement date. Variations in the asset
composition and returns of the account will change these estimates. Please keep in mind that these are estimates only and not a guarantee of income.

6. Income and gain/loss information are based on the best information we have at the time of the transaction, some of which may have been provided by
third parties. Subsequent changes can occur during the year. Also, in some instances, such as complex corporate mergers or tenders, the taxability of the
transaction cannot adequately be reflected on your statement. Therefore, you should only use the official tax information letter, which is sent to you after the
year-end, in preparation of your tax return.

7. You will receive an official tax information letter after the end of the tax year which advises you regarding the amounts you should include in your tax
return. Do not rely on the income reported on this statement to prepare your taxes.

8. Trust accounting income is reflected in the section entitled "Your Account Activity". If your account is a Trust or an Estate, and BMO or an affiliate is
Trustee/ Co-Trustee or Executor/ Co-Executor, we will first apply the provisions specified in the governing document(s) or, in the absence of such provisions,
the appropriate state law that applies for the allocation of income and principal as it relates to receipts and disbursements. Thus, the allocation may vary from



Disclosures (continued)

000000260010 WBSD Recycled Water Cash Flow IMA
July 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025

Page 27 of 30

state to state and account to account.

9. Receipt of this account statement will serve to confirm that the individual(s) with investment authority (i) directed or approved all account transactions
listed on the account statement and (ii) ratifies all trades disclosed on the account statement. Please contact your portfolio manager or trust administrator
with any questions.

10. For trust accounts governed by Arizona, Arkansas, Colorado, Connecticut, District of Columbia, Hawaii, Kansas, Kentucky, Maine, Michigan, Mississippi,
Missouri, Nebraska, New Hampshire, New Mexico, North Dakota, South Carolina, Vermont, Virginia, West Virginia, or Wisconsin law, a beneficiary may not
commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust more than one year after the date the beneficiary or a representative of the beneficiary was sent a
report that adequately disclosed the existence of a potential claim for breach of trust.

11. For trust accounts governed by Alabama, Georgia, Ohio or Wyoming law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of
trust more than two years after the date the beneficiary, a representative of the beneficiary, or a beneficiary surrogate is sent a report that adequately discloses
the existence of a potential claim for breach of trust.

12. For trust accounts governed by Alaska law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust more than six months after
receipt of a report that adequately discloses the existence of a potential claim against the trustee. If a trustee petitions a court for an order approving a report
that adequately discloses the existence of a potential claim, serves the report on all beneficiaries to be bound by the report, gives the beneficiaries at least 60
days' notice of the court proceeding, and notifies the beneficiary that a claim must be begun within 45 days after the beneficiary is served with notice, all
potential claims are barred unless the claims are served on the trustee and filed with the court within 45 days after the beneficiaries are served with notice of
the court proceeding. Otherwise, notwithstanding the lack of adequate disclosure, all claims against a trustee who has issued a report received by the
beneficiary and who has informed the beneficiary of the location and availability of records for examination by the beneficiary are barred unless a proceeding
to assert the claims is commenced within three years after the beneficiary's receipt of the report.

13. For trust accounts governed by California, Minnesota, or Montana law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust
more than three years after the date the beneficiary receives an account or report that adequately discloses the existence of a claim and provides sufficient
information so that the beneficiary knows of the claim or reasonably should have inquired into the existence of the claim.

14. For trust accounts governed by Delaware law, a person may not initiate a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust more than one year after the
date such person was sent a report that adequately disclosed the facts constituting the potential claim for breach of trust, or in the case of a trustee who has
resigned, been removed or ceased to serve as trustee for any reason, 120 days after the date the beneficiary was sent a report that (i) notifies the beneficiary
that the trustee has ceased to serve; (ii) adequately discloses the facts constituting a claim; and (iii) adequately discloses the time allowed for initiating
proceedings against the former trustee.

15. For trust accounts governed by Florida law, an action for breach of trust based on matters disclosed in a trust accounting or other written report of the
trustee may be subject to a six month statute of limitations from the receipt of the trust accounting or other written report.

16. For trust accounts governed by Idaho law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust more than six months after
receipt of a final account or other statement disclosing the matter and showing termination of the trust relationship between the trustee and beneficiary.
Otherwise, notwithstanding lack of full disclosure a trustee who has issued a final account or statement received by the beneficiary and has informed the
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beneficiary of the location and availability of records for his examination is protected after three years.

17. For trust accounts governed by Illinois law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust for trusts that becomes
irrevocable after January 01, 2020, and for trustees who accepted appointment after January 01, 2020, more than two years after trust accounting that
discloses the existence of a potential claim or provides sufficient information so that the person entitled to receive the information knows of the potential
claim or should have inquired into its existence is furnished. For trusts that became irrevocable before January 01, 2020, and for trustees who accepted
appointment before January 01, 2020, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee more than three years after trust accounting that
discloses the existence of a potential claim or provides sufficient information so that the person entitled to receive the information knows of the potential
claim or should have inquired into its existence is furnished.

18. For trust accounts governed by Indiana law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust more than three years
after receipt of the final account or statement fully disclosing the matter and showing termination of the trust relationship between the trustee and the
beneficiary.

19. For trust accounts governed by Iowa law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust more than one year after the
receipt of accounting or report that adequately discloses the existence of a claim and provides sufficient information so that the beneficiary knows of the claim
or reasonably should have inquired into its existence.

20. For trust accounts governed by Louisiana law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust more than two years
after the trustee renders an accounting for the accounting period in which the alleged act, omission, or breach of duty arising out of the matters disclosed
therein occurred to the beneficiary of if the beneficiary lacks legal capacity, the beneficiary’s legal representative. However, such actions must be filed within
three years of the trustee rendering the accounting for the accounting period in discussion, even actions that happened within two years of disclosure. If a
beneficiary is a minor when a trustee's accounting for the accounting period in which the alleged act, omission, or breach of duty occurred is rendered, the
period of two years begins to run from the day he reaches the age of eighteen.

21. For trust accounts governed by Massachusetts law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust more than six
months after receipt of a final account or other statement fully disclosing the matter and showing termination of the trust relationship between the trustee and
the beneficiary, or more than three years after a beneficiary received information regarding the location and availability of records for examination.

22. For trust accounts governed by New Jersey law or Utah law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust more than
six months after the date the beneficiary or a representative of the beneficiary was sent a report that adequately disclosed the existence of a potential claim.

23. For trust accounts governed by North Carolina law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee more than five years after the first to
occur of (i) the removal, resignation, or death of the trustee; (ii) the termination of the beneficiary’s interest in the trust; or (iii) the termination of the trust.

24. For trust accounts governed by Oklahoma law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee more than two years after receipt of a
report or statement adequately disclosing the existence of the claim or more than two years after the termination of the trust relationship between the
beneficiary and that trustee.

25. For trust accounts governed by Oregon law, we would like to inform you that ORS 130.820 states as follows: “(1) Notwithstanding ORS chapter 12 or
any other provision of law, but subject to subsection (2) of this section, a civil action against a trustee based on any act or omission of the trustee, whether
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based in tort, contract or other theory of recovery, must be commenced within six years after the date the act or omission is discovered, or six years after the
date the act or omission should have been discovered, whichever is earlier.(2) A beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee more than one
year after the date the beneficiary or a representative of the beneficiary is sent a report by certified or regular mail that adequately discloses the existence of a
potential claim and that informs the beneficiary of the time allowed for commencing a proceeding. A copy of this section must be attached to the report. The
report must provide sufficient information so that the beneficiary or representative knows of the potential claim or should have inquired into its existence.”

26. For trust accounts governed by Pennsylvania law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee if (i) the trustee provided the
beneficiary at least annually with periodic written financial reports concerning the trust and (ii) the transaction was disclosed in a report or such report
provided sufficient information so that the beneficiary knew or should have known of the potential claim or should have inquired into its existence, and (iii)
within thirty months after such report was sent by the trustee to the beneficiary, the beneficiary did not notify the trustee in writing that the beneficiary
challenges the transaction or asserts a claim and provides in writing the basis for that challenge or assertion.

27. For accounts governed by South Dakota law, a distribution beneficiary may not object to the trustee’s accounting more than 180 days after a copy of the
trustee’s accounting has been mailed, postage prepaid, to the last known address of such distribution, personally or electronically in accordance with SDCL §
15-6-5(d).

28. For trust accounts governed by Tennessee law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against a trustee for breach of trust more than one year
after the earlier of:

• (i) the date the beneficiary or a representative of the beneficiary was sent information that adequately disclosed facts indicating the existence of a potential
claim for breach of trust or (ii) the date the beneficiary or a representative of the beneficiary possessed actual knowledge of facts indicating the existence of
a potential claim for breach of trust.

29. For trust accounts governed by Washington State law, a beneficiary may not commence a proceeding against trustee for breach of trust more than three
years after the date a report was delivered in the manner provided in RCW 11.96A.110 to the beneficiary or to representative of the beneficiary if the report
adequately disclosed the existence of a potential claim for breach of trust.

30. If your account is a Trust or an Estate account, the statement reflects the total assets held in that Trust or Estate account and is not necessarily reflective
of your rights and interests to the income or assets of the Trust or Estate. Your rights and interests with respect to income or assets detailed on this account
statement are determined by the instrument or will governing the Trust or Estate and applicable law.

31. Taxable Bond Election. The IRS requires taxpayers to amortize the premium on all bonds over the life of the bond or until the bond is sold or redeemed.
The annual amount of amortized premium will reduce the cost basis of the bond and may provide an offset to the income earned on the bond during the year.
If the bond is a taxable bond, the taxpayer may elect out of the amortization rule; there is no opt out for tax-exempt bonds. BMO will amortize premiums paid
for all bonds in Client's account, including taxable bonds unless Client instructs otherwise in writing.

32. Notice Regarding Our Relationship with Ameriprise Financial, Inc. (“Ameriprise”). In November 2021, Bank of Montreal, the parent company of BMO,
entered into a relationship agreement with Ameriprise and its affiliates setting forth a framework of mutual cooperation between the parties. As a result, BMO
has agreed to consider and retain Ameriprise as an approved manager for certain new sub-advisory mandates where their offering is suitable for the mandate
under consideration. BMO addresses the conflict of interest by requiring Ameriprise to present a reasonable and competitive proposal in which their relevant
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performance exceeds the benchmark median in comparison to rolling 1, 3 and 5 year time periods.

33. BMO's annual Privacy Policy is available for your review. For more information, please visit www.bmo.com/usprivacy.

34. BMO’s Terms and Conditions Disclosure, as part of your account agreement, is available for your review. To access the appropriate disclosure for your
account, please visit https://uswealth.bmo.com/disclosures/.

For accounts where BMO provides investment management services, this disclosure provides information on matters such as but not limited to: brokerage
discretion (BMO's ability to engage an authorized broker-dealer to buy and sell securities without the client’s consent), soft dollars (commission arrangements
in which BMO pays brokerage firms for their services and receives products and services which assist in our investment decision making process for the
benefit of all managed accounts) and statements.

For custody accounts, this disclosure provides information on matters such as but not limited to: safekeeping (BMO will hold assets as the custodian of the
account), pledging (use of assets as collateral for a loan) and statements.

Notification Regarding Proprietary Products and Fees: If permitted, your account will likely contain BMO Proprietary Products. Proprietary Products are
investment products or services that are offered, sponsored, or advised by BMO or its affiliates, or for which BMO or its affiliates receive compensation.
Proprietary Products may include certificates of deposit; mutual funds; unregistered private funds; structured products; equity, commodity, financial or other
derivatives; or other securities. BMO or its affiliates receives compensation directly or indirectly from the Proprietary Products. This compensation may be in
addition to any advisory or subadvisory fee or investment management fee for your Account.

Details regarding Proprietary Products and fees can be found in the BMO information and disclosure for the particular product, as updated from time to time
("Disclosure"). For the current copy of the Disclosure, please contact your account representative or go to https://uswealth.bmo.com/disclosures/.

"BMO" as used in these Customer Notes means BMO Bank N.A.
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